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1.  [Art Nouveau]. Art Nouveau floral desk seal. c. 1900.  
Carved boxwood desk seal. 850 x 350mm. No monograph to the base. A couple of very minor nicks in the 
wood, slight wear at the base. Excellent condition. 
 
A lovely Art Nouveau desk seal in carved boxwood depicting a bouquet of flowers. We have 
been unable to determine the maker, and have never encountered a similar seal. 
 
00202 £500 
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“IT WAS TRULY A HELL ON EARTH” 
2.  (Atomic Bomb) Yamahata, Yosuke. Twelve Photographs Taken the Day After 

the Atomic Bombing of Nagasaki. Japan, [1945].  
15 black and white photographs. 12 of the prints are 142 x 104 mm and have white borders. The remaining 3 
(149 x 108 mm), which form a panorama when placed side by side, have been printed without borders. All the 
photos were numbered at the time in manuscript, identifying the two sequences, the first set running 1-12 and the 
second 1-3, and 5 also have informative manuscript notes on the backs. All are a little rubbed at the extremities, 
the three larger photos are slightly creased, one has a small reddish mark on the image, and another has a small 
spot of a gummy substance like bluetack on the back. Very good condition.  
 
A set of fifteen photographs of the aftermath of the atomic bombings of Japan, twelve of which 
can be attributed to photographer Yosuke Yamahata (1917-1966) and were taken in Nagasaki on 
August 10th, 1945, the day after the attack. These include the well-known images of a nursing 
mother, a dead horse by a wagon, a man holding his injured child, a dead woman and child at the 
Uragami train station, a bandaged woman and child holding rice balls, and a torii still standing in 
the wreckage. The other three photos form a panorama of a levelled city as seen from across a 
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river with hills in the background. These are not in the same format as the Yamahata photos and 
it is unclear whether they depict Nagasaki or Hiroshima (though the manuscript note on the 
back describes the scene as Hiroshima). All of the photos were owned at some point by the same 
person, who has numbered them and in some cases written short captions on the backs. 
 
Yamahata was born in Singapore, the son of photographer Shōgyoku Yamahata, who owned the 
studio G. T. Sun. Yamahata spent his early career employed by his father and in 1940 became a 
military photographer, working mainly in China and southeast Asia. He returned to Japan shortly 
before the atomic bombing of Hiroshima — travelling through the city by train only the day 
before — and was near Nagasaki when the second bomb was dropped. Together with the writer 
Jun Higashi and the painter Eiji Yamada, Yamahata was immediately assigned to document the 
destruction, and the group travelled by train for twelve hours, arriving at three in the morning. 
Over the course of the day Yamahata took around 119 exposures, the only extensive 
photographic record of the immediate aftermath of either atomic bombing.  
 
Recalling this experience seven years later, Yamahata wrote that “the explosion and the fires had 
reduced the entire city (about four square kilometers) to ashes in a single instant. Relief squads, 
medical and fire-fighting teams, could do nothing but wait. Only the luck of being in a well-
placed air raid shelter could be of any use for survival. Even if the medical and fire-fighting 
teams from the surrounding areas had been able to rush to the scene, the roads were completely 
blocked with rubble and charred timber. One had not the faintest idea where the water main 
might be located, so it would have been impossible to fight the fires. Telephone and telegraph 
services were suspended; the teams could not contact the outside world for help. It was truly a 
hell on earth. Those who had just barely survived the intense radiation — their eyes burned and 
their exposed skin scalded — wandered around aimlessly with only sticks to lean on, waiting for 
relief. Not a single cloud blocked the direct rays of the August sunlight, which shone down 
mercilessly on Nagasaki, on that second day after the blast” (Yamahata, “Photographing the 
Bomb, A Memo”, 1952). 
 
A few of Yamahatas’ photographs appeared in the Japanese daily Mainichi Shimbun, but the 
occupying American regime prevented further publication. Yamahata hid the negatives, of which 
71 have survived, and clandestine copies began circulating privately, though these were 
confiscated whenever discovered by US officials (see the album of a US M.P. officer sold at 
Bonhams NY in June 2014). It was only in 1952, with the removal of restrictions, that Yamahata 
was able to speak out and share the photos publicly. The provenance of these copies is unclear. 
The notes are in a typical American hand of the early to mid-20th century, and they may be 
confiscated copies, or perhaps were purchased later by a visitor to Japan. One is annotated 
“wrecked house, most are made of wood” as if the writer had some experience of the region. 
One of the notes on the back of the panoramic set is, “full view of Hiroshima”, and the other 
reads, “Notice most concrete buildings still standing”, so perhaps these were mailed from 
someone in Japan to a correspondent, to illustrate experiences conveyed in a letter. 
 
00733 SOLD 
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3.  Baker, Henry. An Attempt toward a Natural History of the Polype: In a Letter to 

Martin Folkes, Esq; President of the Royal Society... London: for R. Dodsley and sold by M. 
Cooper and J. Cuff, 1743.  
Octavo. Recently rebound to style in olive calf by Bayntun, spine gilt in compartments, red morocco label, blue 
speckled edges, new endpapers and blanks. Engraved frontispiece and woodcut illustrations throughout the text. 
Lacking the advertisements. L4 misprinted as K4. Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst. Small paper repairs to the 
edge of the frontispiece and the margin of the title, not affecting the text or image, contents fresh. A very good copy.  
 
First edition of this uncommon and charmingly illustrated work on polyps, one of the two body 
plans of creatures in the phylum of the jellyfish, anemones, and corals (the other type being the 
medusa). This copy from the library of distinguished collector Robert J. Hayhurst, pharmacist 
and inheritor of John Hayhurst & Son, a successful chain of retail pharmacies. 
 
Author Henry Baker (1698-1774) was apprenticed as a bookseller before becoming a successful 
teacher of deaf people. He was also a fellow of the Royal Society, “a typical natural philosopher 
of his time, keenly interested in the wonders of nature, as manifesting the power of the creator. 
From 1740 Baker's literary skills were used in prose, embodying his scientific discoveries... The 
book that established his name as a scientific writer was The Microscope Made Easy, which appeared 
in 1742, and achieved five editions in the author's lifetime, as well as translation into Dutch and 
French” (ODNB). His most important scientific study, for which he was awarded the Copley 
Medal, was a microscopical investigation of crystal structure. 
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“His other main microscopical research involved repeating the experiments on freshwater polyps 
(Hydra viridis) of Abraham Trembley. Trembley's discoveries, reported to the Royal Society in 
January 1743, caused a sensation, since the polyps, when cut in two, grew into two complete 
specimens, a plant-like property strangely combined with the animal-like ability to move and 
ingest worms. Baker, in association with Martin Folkes, examined the creatures with the 
microscope, and, with due acknowledgement to Trembley, published in November 1743 An 
Attempt towards a Natural History of the Polype” (ODNB). 
 
Freeman, British Natural History Books 165  
 
00747 £450 

 

 
 
4.  Baxter, James Finney. Scientists Against Time. With Illustrations. An Atlantic 

Monthly Press Book. Boston: Little, Brown and Company, 1946.  
Octavo. Original grey cloth, titles and design to spine and upper board blocked in red and blue, top edge dyed red. 
Frontispiece and 33 double-sided plates from photographs, 3 illustrations within the text. Spine toned, cloth 
slightly rubbed, endpapers tanned, light spotting to the edges of the text block and occasionally to the contents. 
  
First edition, first printing of the Pulitzer Prize-winning account of Allied technological 
development during the Second World War. Inscribed by the author on the front free endpaper, 
“To Betty Way Brown, with best wishes, James P. Baxter 3rd”. 
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Author James F. Baxter (1893-1975) was a historian and for more than twenty years the popular 
president of Williams College in Massachusetts. During the Second World War he served as 
research coordinator of information (1941-1943) and director of the Office of Strategic Services 
(1942-1943), and the work for this book was undertaken during the latter part of the war while 
he served as the historical researcher for the Office of Scientific Research and Development. It 
includes chapters on submarine and air warfare, radar and LORAN, rocketry, proximity fuses, 
fire control technologies, new explosives and propellants, antimalarials, blood transfusion, 
penicillin, aviation medicine, and the Manhattan Project, among others. 
 
00743 £350 

 

 
 

A DECADE OF CAREFUL BIRD WATCHING 
5.  Boltson, Howard. 19 Meticulous Birding Notebooks kept during the 1980s and 
early 1990s. East Northport, NY, 1985-1993.  
19 spiral-bound pocket notebooks, each approximately 120 pages, with card covers (approximately 160 x 110 
mm), completely filled with extensive manuscript notes in black, and occasionally red, ink. All but one of the 
notebooks are numbered (6 through 24) and each is labelled on the cover with the month and year that it was 
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begun and ended. The other is labelled “Feeder Notes, East Northport L. I. N. Y., Nov 1986 - Feb 1993”. 
Inside each of the covers Boltson has written his name, address, phone number, and current roles in birding 
organisations. The brands of the notebooks are Pen-Tab, Jericho, Diamond Supply Company, and CVS. Most 
of the contents are manuscript text, but there are frequent drawings and sometimes loosely inserted material. 
Notebook 11 (September 1987-March 1988) is lacking, and presumably there were also notebooks numbered 1-
5 that are not included here. There is light wear to the edges of the notebooks, especially around the upper corners. 
Excellent condition.  
 
An exceptional set of notebooks recording the observations of an Audubon Master Birder 
between 1985 and 1992, primarily on Long Island, but also including trips within the US and 
Caribbean. Natural history records of such depth and specificity are extremely rare, and this set 
has fantastic potential for research into a wide range of topics, from the impact of climate change 
to the social history of birding and citizen science. While it is unfortunate that notebooks one 
through five, and eleven, are lacking, this is still a very significant and nearly complete set of 
material covering almost a decade. 
 

 
 
The compiler of these records, Howard Boltson, lived in East Northport, near Huntington on 
Long Island, and was heavily involved with local and national ornithology groups. A member of 
the Huntington Audubon Society, he had completed the organisation’s rigourous, multi-week 
Master Birder course and was a regular volunteer, including as a field trip leader. He participated 
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in Project Birdwatch, an initiative of the Cornell Lab of Ornithology and the Federation of New 
York State Bird Clubs. Begun in 1986, the project’s goal was to identify and describe seasonal 
patterns of bird distribution by combining data from the weekly reports of experienced 
observers (“How to Join Project Birdwatch” in Feathers, the newsletter of the Hudson-Mohawk 
Bird Club, winter 1986). He also regularly submitted reports of rare bird sightings to the New 
York State Avian Records Committee, and his photos were published at least twice in the Journal 
of the North American Bluebird Society (the spring and winter 2003 issues). Boltson was featured in 
the local press several times, including for an article about swans in which he is introduced as 
“the bird man of Huntington” (Ketcham, “On the Swan Trail”, Long Island Journal, January 28th, 
1996). 
 
Boltson’s notebooks are meticulous records of his bird watching. Each session is given a date 
and location (sometimes accompanied by hand-drawn maps), and notes are made about the 
weather and other conditions. Boltson then lists all the individual birds spotted, including their 
sex when the species is dimorphic, and he records details of those he can’t immediately identify, 
sometimes adding drawings to assist his memory. Activities that he witnessed, such as nesting 
and feeding, are included, as are bird calls. Other animals, in one case a turtle, make appearances.  
 

 
 
Most of the entries are written in black ink with special notes in red, such as his early retirement 
in 1986 (“First day of retirement - N. Y. Life - good luck to me!”), the “red letter day” in his 
feeder notebook when a black-capped chickadee eats from his hand for the first time, as well as 
his concerned report of a new heat record in notebook 18. Red ink is also used to mark the birds 
he adds to his life list, returning later to write their list number around the earlier text where he 
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identified them. Totals are given for the number of species seen per month and cumulatively, 
with separate totals for life list additions.  
 
Boltson also records organised activities, such as field trips and lectures he either attended or led, 
usually tallying his expenses and gas mileage, and including the names and phone numbers of 
participants. A quantity of related material such as coupons, receipts, flyers, news clippings, and 
recording forms are loosely inserted. While the majority of Bolston’s birdwatching was done 
locally at sites such as Jamaica Bay and Sunken Meadow on Long Island, he sometimes travelled 
further, including to upstate New York, New Jersey, New Hampshire, Washington D. C., Miami 
and the Everglades, and the Bahamas. The feeder notebook records activities at his home 
between November 1986 and February 1993, including the types and amounts of bird food he 
was putting out, the birds who appeared, and their behaviours. 
 
00784 £3,750 

 

 
 

THE MEETING OF TWO NOBEL LAUREATES PRIOR TO  
THEIR GROUNDBREAKING JOINT RESEARCH 

6.  (Brenner, Sydney) Wollman, E. L. & F. Jacob. La Sexualité des Bactéries.  
Paris: Masson et Cie, Libraires de l’Académie de Médecine, 1959.  
Octavo. Original grey wrappers printed in black. 3 double-sided plates from photographs. Wrappers rubbed, a 
little creased, and partially tanned with a few small spots and marks. Slight crease affecting the margins of the first 
half of the contents. A very good copy.  
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First edition, first impression of this uncommon and important monograph on bacterial genetics. 
An exceptional presentation copy signed by author François Jacob, with whom Brenner would 
partner only a year later to perform one of the most elegant experiments in the history of 
biochemistry, proving the role of messenger RNA and elucidating a key mechanism in the cell’s 
process for decoding DNA. Cheekily inscribed by Jacob’s co-author, Elie Wollman (1917-2008), 
“To Sydney Brenner, to disgust him / a good of bacterial sex” (possibly missing the word “dose” 
or similar before “bacterial sex”). And with Brenner’s ownership signature in pencil on the upper 
cover. 
 
Wollman and Jacob were bacteriologists at the Pasteur Institute who, by investigating bacterial 
reproduction, made ground-breaking discoveries in genetics. They published one of the first 
examples of a gene regulatory mechanism; discovered plasmids (portions of genetic material 
independent of the chromosomal DNA); and created the first model of gene mapping in a living 
organism” (Dantzer, “Elie Wollman 1917-2008: A Biographical Memoir, National Academy of 
Science, 2008). The present volume covers the breadth of contemporary knowledge of bacterial 
reproduction, including conjugation and the resulting genetic recombination. Jacob was later 
awarded the Nobel Prize for work on the regulation of enzyme levels in cells, and Wollman 
received several awards, including the French Legion of Honour. 
 
Recipient Sydney Brenner (1927-2019) was a leader in the field of genetics almost from the 
moment he received his doctorate at Oxford in 1954. He joined Francis Crick’s Cambridge 
laboratory in 1956, and they performed innovative research on how DNA is decoded by cells. 
He would later win the Nobel Prize for his work establishing the nematode c. elegans as a key 
model organism for genetics, neurobiology and developmental biology research. 
 
Brenner met Jacob and Wollman at a symposium on microbial genetics in Copenhagen in 1959 
(it was almost certainly on this occasion, or shortly afterwards, that this copy was presented). It 
was here that Jacob hoped to discuss new evidence for the existence of an intermediary molecule 
responsible for transporting information from DNA in the nucleus to the site of protein 
production in cellular structures called ribosomes, located outside the nucleus. Though nothing 
concrete came of the Copenhagen symposium, the following spring Jacob again brought up the 
subject during a meeting with Brenner, Crick, and other biochemists at Cambridge. As Jacob 
later recalled, when he pointed out recent experimental results suggesting that, unlike normal 
RNA, the messenger molecule was unstable, “Francis and Sydney leaped to their feet. Began to 
gesticulate. To argue at top speed in great agitation. A red-faced Francis. A Sydney with bristling 
eyebrows. The two talked at once, all but shouting. Each trying to anticipate the other. To 
explain to the other what had suddenly come to mind” (Jacob, The Statue Within, p. 312). What 
Brenner and Crick had suddenly remembered was another experiment showing that when a 
certain virus attacked bacterial cells it blocked the creation of new ribosomes, and the only RNA 
then manufactured by the cell was both unstable and had the same base composition as DNA, 
strongly suggesting that it was the messenger molecule. 
 
That afternoon Brenner and Jacob also learned that they had both been invited to spend the 
month of June as visiting scholars at Caltech, the perfect opportunity to collaborate and prove 
that there was an intermediary in the DNA decoding process and that it was the previously 
discovered unstable RNA. With only four weeks to complete the experiment, Brenner and Jacob 
worked at speed and had to overcome numerous setbacks, from the difficulty of acquiring 
radioactive phosphorus to problems caused by a lack of magnesium in their culture medium. But 
the final result was “spectacular. Eyes glued to the Geiger counter, our throats tight, we tracked 
each successive figure as it came to take its place in exactly the order we had been expecting. 
And as the last sample was counted, a double shout of joy shook the basement at Caltech. 
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Followed immediately by a wild double jig. This was merely one experiment, performed in 
extremis… But we now knew that we had won. That our conception explained the transfers of 
information in the synthesis of proteins… Scarcely was the experiment over than we gave a 
seminar at Caltech to demonstrate the existence of X and its role as magnetic tape. No one 
believed us. The next day we left, each to his own home. The bet had paid off. In the nick of 
time” (Jacob, p. 317). 
 
00604 £4,750 

 

 
 

FROM THE LIBRARY OF ERWIN CHARGAFF 
7.  (Chargaff, Erwin) Schrader, Franz. Mitosis. The Movements of Chromosomes in 
Cell Division. New York, Morningside Heights: Columbia University Press, 1949.  
Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to spine gilt. 1 double-sided plate, illustrations within the text. Very lightly 
rubbed at the tips, small blue ink spots on the upper edge of the text block. Excellent condition.  
 
Third printing of this influential work, originally published in 1944. From the library of 
molecular biologist Erwin Chargaff (1905-2002), with his ownership signature in ink on the front 
free endpaper.  
 
Chargaff’s work elucidated key concepts about DNA and provided part of the groundwork for 
Watson and Crick’s discovery of its structure. Chargaff’s rules, as they are now known, state that 
the quantities of the four DNA nucleotides are always linked - guanine matching that of cytosine 
and adenine with thiamine, and that the relative amounts of each vary from species to species. 
These observations strongly hinted that the nucleotides carried the genetic information (rather 
than the protein components, as had been thought previously), and, most importantly, that DNA 
could have a double structure - the key to the cell’s ability to both read and replicate it.  
 
“Chargaff discussed the results at a tetchy meeting with Watson and Crick in May 1952, and later 
told historian Horace Judson, the historian of the discovery of DNA, that ‘they impressed me by 
their extreme ignorance’” (Guardian obituary). Chargaff’s contributions, along with those of 
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Rosalind Franklin, were ignored by the Nobel Prize committee, leading to his bitterness in later 
life. 
 
The present text is of great to our understanding of the physical processes involved in cell 
division. Franz Schrader (1891-1962) was a Columbia University cytologist who, in 1932, began 
studying spindles, the structures in cells that form during cell division and pull apart the copied 
chromosomes. Mitosis “placed what was known of these subjects under searching analysis and 
offered new directions for research on chromosomal movements” (Cooper, Franz Schrader: A 
Biographical Memoir, National Academy of Sciences, 1993). An excellent association. 
 
00209 £275 
 

 
 

IMAGINING THE SPACE AGE 
8.  Cole, Dandridge M. Beyond Tomorrow. The Next Fifty Years in Space. With 

Space Art Originated by Roy G. Scarfo. Amherst, WI: Amherst Press, 1965.  
Quarto. Original mottled brown cloth, titles to spine and upper board in metallic green. With the dust jacket. 
Colour and black and white illustrations throughout. Ownership ink stamp of Marvin M. Foote dated 1974. 
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Dust jacket adheared to the spine in a couple of spots, metallic titles degrading a little, contents clean. A very good 
copy in the rubbed and nicked jacket with some short closed tears and dampstain affecting the upper panel.  
 
First edition, first printing of this uncommon classic written and illustrated by two of the most 
influential futurists of the mid-20th century. 
 
Dandridge M. Cole (1921-1965) was an engineer with the Martin Company, where he worked on 
the design of the Titan II rocket, and then moved to General Electric’s Missile and Space 
Division. Cole was particularly interested in developing futurism as a serious academic field 
embraced by both civilian and government bodies. He developed ideas about colonising and 
exploiting asteroids, coining the term macrolife to describe human colonies in space. He also 
warned about nuclear proliferation and population growth, suggesting that humanity was at a 
turning point in its development.  
 
The present volume explores the breadth of predications about humanity’s future in space, 
including colonising other bodies in the solar system, closed-cycle communities, terraforming, 
biological and evolutionary changes in humans in space, and the religious and moral implications 
of leaving Earth.  
 

 
 
The fabulous illustrations are by Roy Scarfo, who, more than any other single artist, was 
responsible for the “look” of the Space Age. Scarfo was creative director at GE’s Space 
Technology Centre and worked as a consultant for NASA and other agencies. He collaborated 
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with numerous science fiction authors and futurists, including Isaac Asimov, and his illustrations 
appeared in more than forty books and countless newspaper and magazine articles. 
 
00762 £275 
 

 

 
 
9.  Cole, Dandridge M. Strategic Areas in Space. Institute of the Aerospace Sciences, 
Los Angeles Section, March 15, 1962. Los Angeles: General Electric, 1962.  
42-page booklet, perfect bound and wire-stitched. Charts and graphs within the text. Ownership signature of J. P. 
Nolan Jr. at the top of the cover leaf. Dampstain affecting the lower third of the contents.  
 
First and only edition of this rare monograph on identifying and controlling strategic areas in 
space, by one of the leading futurists of the mid-twentieth century. WorldCat and COPAC locate 
no institutional copies. 
 
In this paper for the Institute of the Aerospace Sciences (now the American Institute of 
Aeronautics and Astronautics), Cole asks, “are there strategic areas in space comparable in 
importance to the Panama Canal, the Middle East oil fields, Gibralter, etc., and is there 
consequently great urgency in exploring and occupying such key points. These questions are 
examined in some detail with consideration given to scientific military, and commercial uses of 
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space. The moon and the close-approach asteroids are examined in regard to their possible 
strategic importance. Some possible effects of arms control on international competition in 
space are also considered”.  
 
Cole argues that colonies on the Moon will be feasible by 1980, and permanent bases might be 
established as soon as 1970. He posits that, in addition to economic interests, colonies can serve 
as “life insurance” policies for the human species. In regard to competition with the Soviet 
Union, Cole writes that the US must begin taking control of the Moon sooner rather than later, 
though “it is not suggested here that the United States should occupy the moon and deny its use 
to others. We would presumably turn over any extraterrestrial areas to the United Nation as soon 
as it could support effective control”.  
 
00781 £75 
 

 
 

DISCOVERING HOW EGG CELLS DIFFERENTIATE INTO ORGAN SYSTEMS 
10.  Conklin, Edward Grant. The Organization and Cell-Lineage of the Ascidian Egg.  
Philadelphia: Journal of the Academy of Natural Sciences, 1905.  
Folio. Blue cloth library binding, blue morocco title label to spine. 12 plates of which 5 are colour lithographs. 
Ownership signature of E. W. MacBride to the front free endpaper. Library call numbers to tail of spine in white, 
Imperial College Library bookplates, bar code ticket, and lending card to the front endpapers with withdrawn 
stamps, library ink stamps to both sides of the title leaf. Cloth scuffed and marked with some worn areas along the 
joints and at the ends of the spine, title page toned, occasional light spots and marks to contents. Very good 
condition.  
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First edition, first printing of a foundational work in embryology. This copy from the library of 
marine biologist Ernest William MacBride, who donated it to Imperial College Library, from 
which it was officially withdrawn. Rare in commerce. 
 
Though he considered a religious career, Edward Grant Conklin’s (1863-1952) “burning interest 
was in biology, and he decided to enter the graduate school at Johns Hopkins University. Johns 
Hopkins was an extraordinary place to obtain a graduate education in biology because it was a 
relatively new school with revolutionary plans to integrate the experimental method into 
American biology... During the summer of 1890, Conklin was at Woods Hole in search of 
suitable material for his doctoral dissertation. He chose the marine snail Crepidula and discovered 
that its eggs divide according to a fixed pattern of spiral cleavage, which enabled him to follow 
individual cells and their descendants to their final places in the tissues and organs of the larva. 
He had performed one of the first cell lineage analyses, which were the rage at Woods Hole for 
the next decade. This experience also launched a lifelong love of the Marine Biological 
Laboratory at Woods Hole, where Conklin subsequently spent almost every summer. After 
graduate school, as a faculty member at Northwestern University and at the University of 
Pennsylvania, Conklin extended his cell lineage studies to the embryos of other animals, 
including the ascidian Styela. This was to be his most important and indelible work. Conklin 
found that Styela eggs showed different pigments, which were localized in the cytoplasm and 
after fertilization segregated into the progenitor cells of different larval tissues. The most 
spectacular of these regions was the yellow crescent, or myoplasm, which was deposited in the 
tail muscle cells of the tadpole larva. Conklin had discovered a natural cell lineage marker. More 
importantly, he had demonstrated that the undivided egg, far from being a homogeneous mass 
of protoplasm, possesses a remarkable degree of cytoplasmic organization” (Society for 
Developmental Biology biography). 
 
The Swiss developmental biologist Walter Jakob Gehring would later describe the paper as a 
“milestone”, praising in particular its colour lithographs. “This article of 120 pages and 12 plates, 
including 5 color plates was published in the Journal of the Academy of Natural Sciences in 
Philadelphia which allowed him the use of colored plates, depicting among other things the 
yellow crescent, a fascinating structure in the Styela embryo which still has kept some of its 
secrets. Originally I thought that Conklin had exaggerated the brilliance of the yellow crescent in 
his publication, but when I saw the crescent of Styela for the first time through the microscope 
with my own eyes, I became convinced that Conklin's illustrations are completely accurate” 
(Gehring, “Precis of Edwin G. Conklin's JEZ article, ‘Mosaic Development in Ascidian Eggs’”, 
Journal of Experimental Zoology, vol. 301, no. 6, 2004). 
 
Conklin was also “A strong supporter of the Eugenics movement” and “a member of numerous 
societies dedicated to the ideology of purifying the Human race of unwanted and unfavorable 
elements. Conklin was a charter member of the Galton Society, which was formed in 1918 by 
Madison Grant, as well as being director of the American Eugenics Society from 1923 until 
1930” (The Embryo Project Encyclopedia). 
 
The previous owner of this copy, Ernest William MacBride (1866-1940), spent most of his career 
as a professor of zoology at University College London and was one of the last professional 
biologists to support both the Lamarckian theory of evolution and the idea that embryological 
stages recapitulate a species’ evolutionary history. Like the author of this paper, he was a 
prominent eugenicist, a supporter of forced sterilisation and of fascist dictatorships in Europe. 
 
00774 £450 
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11.  Duncan, P. Martin. Natural History Rambles. The Sea-Shore. London: Society for 
Promoting Christian Knowledge, 1891.  
Octavo (163 x 101 mm). Contemporary school prize binding of burgundy calf by Bickers & Son, spine 
elaborately gilt in compartments, double gilt fillets and school roundel to the upper board gilt, marbled endpapers 
and edges, turn-ins blocked in blind. Steel engravings throughout. Prize bookplate. Spine a little faded, edges and 
ends of spine just a little rubbed, spotting to the endpapers and lighter spotting to the title and final leaf of text. 
Excellent condition.  
 
A very handsome copy of this popular work that was first published in 1879. It describes and 
illustrates a wide variety of seashore creatures, including plants, microorganisms, jellyfish and 
hydrozoans, anemones, corals, worms, starfish, crabs, shellfish, birds, and bony fish. 
 
Author Peter Martin Duncan (1824-1891) practised as a medical doctor, pursuing science as a 
hobby, until his appointment to a professorship in geology at King’s College. His speciality was 
“the corals and echinids, although he also took much interest in ophiurids, sponges, and 
protozoa. He adopted the viewpoint of a philosophical zoologist for this research, but also 
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investigated the relationship between species distribution and palaeoenvironments. He described 
fossil coral fauna from different parts of the world and the echinids of Sind” and contributed 
two important papers on them (ODNB). 
 

 
 
“Duncan's industry was unflagging. He undertook a great amount of work, of both a popular 
and a scientific character. He was editor of Cassell's Natural History (1876–82), to which he 
contributed several important articles. He wrote a Primer of Physical Geography (1882); a small 
volume of biographies of botanists, geologists, and zoologists entitled Heroes of Science (1882); 
another on The Seashore (1879); and an Abstract of the Geology of India (1875), which reached a third 
edition in 1881. He also assisted in preparing the third edition of Griffith and Henfrey's 
Micrographic Dictionary (1875), and in revising the fourth edition of Lyell's Student's Elements of 
Geology (1885)” in addition to authoring at least a hundred academic papers (ODNB). Duncan 
was a member of the Geological Society and was awarded its Wollaston Medal in 1881. He was 
also a Fellow of the Royal, Linnean, and Zoological Societies. 
 
This copy was awarded as a prize for achievement in drawing at the York High School for Girls 
in 1895. The York high school was opened by the Girls Public Day School Company in 
November 1880 and operated until 1907. 
 
00746 £75 
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BY A PROMINENT BLACK CHEMIST 
12.  Ferguson, Lloyd N. Organic Chemistry. A Science and an Art. Boston: Willard 
Grant Press, 1972.  
Octavo. Original white wrappers printed in red and orange. Diagrams within the text. Spine faintly toned, 
binding very lightly rubbed with a few light marks and a small scuff and dent on the lower wrapper. Excellent 
condition.  
 
First edition, first printing and a lovely copy of this uncommon work by the prominent chemist 
and educator Lloyd N. Ferguson (1918-2011). As Ferguson notes in the foreword, he wrote this 
volume as a supplement to standard organic chemistry textbooks, to offer “more commentary 
on the uses of organic substances... It can make a chemistry course more relevant and motivate 
those who have not yet developed an interest in the subject”. 
 
Lloyd’s interest in science dated to his childhood, when “he bought himself a chemistry set at age 
12 and did chemistry experiments in a backyard shed... He put together a moth repellent, 
invented a spot remover and a silver polish, and developed a lemonade mix. A budding 
entrepreneur, as well, he sold his inventions to his neighbours” (Spangenburg, African Americans 
in Science, Math and Invention, p. 80). Ferguson attended Berkeley for both his undergraduate and 
graduate degrees and was the first African American to earn a PhD in chemistry at the university. 
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In 1945 Ferguson joined the faculty at Howard University, where he would remain for the next 
two decades. “He served as department head as well from 1958 to 1965. In this capacity, he built 
the first doctoral program in chemistry at any Black college in the nation” (Spangenberg, p. 80). 
Later he went to California State University at Los Angeles, serving as chemistry department 
chair between 1968 and 1971.  
 
Ferguson’s research between the late 1940s and early 60s “included studies of the chemical 
properties of aromatic molecules... Ferguson also studied the molecular components and 

biochemical processes of taste—research that is valuable, as Ferguson argued in his 1958 article 
titled ‘the Physicochemical Aspects of the Sense of Taste,’ in gaining a fuller understanding 
‘about the ways chemicals stimulate biological activity’” (Krapp, Notable Black American Scientists, 
p. 117). At Cal State his research focused on alicycles, which he described as supplying “models 
for elucidating the chemistry of natural products such as steroids, alkaloids, vitamins, 
carbohydrates, [and] antibiotics” (Krapp). Ferguson was also very active in administrative roles 
and was publicly recognised for his extensive work mentoring science students from under-
represented backgrounds. 
 
00759 £150 
 

 
 

COMPUTER SCIENTIST PHYLLIS FOX’S COPY 
13.  (Fox, Phyllis) Milne-Thompson, L. M. The Calculus of Finite Differences.  

London: Macmillan and Co., Limited, 1951.  
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Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to spine gilt. With the dust jacket. Lower corner of upper board bumped, tips 
lightly rubbed, contents faintly toned. A very good copy in the price-clipped jacket with tanned spine panel and a 
few small chips and splits.  
 
Second edition of this classic in applied mathematics, originally published in 1933. With the 
ownership signature of computer scientist Phyllis Fox and the date January 31, 1956, indicating 
that Fox purchased this volume while working on the numerical solution of partial differential 
equations for UNIVAC. 
 
During the late 1940s Phyllis Fox (1923 - ) earned undergraduate degrees in mathematics and 
electrical engineering and worked as an operator for GE’s differential analyser. In 1949 she 
obtained her master’s in electrical engineering at MIT, writing for her dissertation a program for 
the school’s unfinished vacuum tube computer the Whirlwind I. Fox then earned her doctorate 
in mathematics at MIT, supervised by the prominent applied mathematician Chia-Chiao Lin 
(1916-2013).  
 
As Fox explained to an interviewer from the Society for Industrial and Applied Mathematics in 
2005, between 1954 and 1958 she worked at the Courant Institute, an Atomic Energy 
Commission-funded department of the City University of New York. “[Richard] Courant ran it, 
but Courant, Kurt O. Friedrichs, Levy, all these famous, really, applied mathematicians were 
there, and I got a job. As what, I don’t know. But I wasn’t really a fluid dynamicist. They had 
bought a computer, a Univac. Now, none of these applied mathematicians really wanted to 
bother with the machine, but a physicist named Bob Richtmyer who came out of AEC and Los 
Alamos was there. He was interested in doing computations on the Univac... At that time, the 
main problem thing they were looking for was controlled thermonuclear. Now this isn’t the 
bomb. The controlled fusion, of course, is the source of all power, if you can make it work. Fine. 
Theoretically it was clean, and an infinite source of power, once you got it going. And the 
Russians were probably working on it, so it was very secret. But of course, the technique would 
apply also to Teller and his bomb. I wasn’t in the abstract analysis part of the research, but I 
helped with the computer probably, and some of the analysis of the equations involved, because 
I had that experience from MIT.” 
 
After leaving CUNY, Fox worked on the DYNAMO programming language and the first LISP 
interpreter and manual, taught at the Newark College of Engineering, and consulted for Bell 
Labs until her retirement in 1984. 
 
The author of the present volume, Louis Melville Milne-Thomson (1891-1974), was a professor 
at the Royal Naval College at Greenwich who made significant contributions to applied 
mathematics, including the Milne-Thomson circle theorem and the Milne-Thomson method for 
finding a holomorphic function. He was particularly concerned with “making mathematics 
accessible to the beginner or non-specialist” and in 1933 “published the first of several 
textbooks. The Calculus of Finite Differences was based on his own experience of making tables and, 
in its preface, he states that one motivation for writing it was the lack of other texts suitable for 
his students” (ODNB). 
 
00704 £750 
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EFFUSIVELY INSCRIBED BY BUCKMINSTER FULLER 
14.  Fuller, R. Buckminster. Nine Chains to the Moon. Philadelphia & New York: J. B. 
Lippincott Company, 1938.  
Octavo. Original copper cloth, titles to spine and upper board in black, map free endpapers. Illustrations within 
the text, folding chart at rear. Cloth rubbed, bumped, and scuffed with some spots and marks particularly to the 
lower panel, rodent damage to the lower edge and gutter of the rear endpapers and folding chart, and the same 
along the bottom edges of the final 25 leaves of contents, lighting toning of the contents. A very good copy.  
 
First edition, first printing of the author’s first book. Presentation copy with a warm and lengthy 
inscription from the author to fellow architect Robert George Cerny (1908-1985), dated 
November 22, 1959. Fuller begins, “To Bob Cerny, with whom it has been my privilege and 
pleasure to work on the emergent....”. Unfortunately, the combination of Fuller’s messy 
handwriting and unique vocabulary and syntax make it difficult to grasp the full meaning of the 
inscription, and it’s unclear how the two knew each other. 
 
Nine Chains to the Moon is a collection of forty-four essays on various topics in the history of 
science and technology, many of them exploring progressive design and the concept Fuller called 
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“ephemeralization”, or doing more with less, which he believed would create higher living 
standards despite population growth. The title, a metaphor for co-operation, refers to the notion 
that if all the humans on Earth stood on each other’s shoulders, they could reach the Moon. The 
book has been described by one fan as “an outlandish collection of essays in feverish celebration 
of the technical and design possibilities of the twentieth century” (Taylor, nous dot org, accessed 
August 4, 2020). Fuller’s elaborate writing style (also in evidence in the inscription in this 
volume) put off most critics, with the Kirkus reviewer left “puzzled, confused and doubting” by 
the “vast areas where I cannot follow him, where mathematical and physical abstractions leave 
me floundering, where meaning is lost -- for me -- in a thicket of verbiage”. 
 
The recipient of this copy, Bob Cerny, was a modernist architect based in Minneapolis and St. 
Paul, who had graduated from the University of Minnesota School of Architecture in 1932. “The 
school’s architectural program, like others across the country, had fallen under the sway of 
Modernist ideas in the 1930s. The austere Bauhaus strain of Modernism rather than Wright’s 
more dynamic style prevailed, and once graduates established practices in Minnesota after the 
war, they filled the state with all manner of Modernist buildings. These homegrown architects—
among them Carl Graffunder, Robert Cerny, Jack Liebenberg, and the firm (now HGA) founded 
by Richard Hammel, Curt Green, and Bruce Abrahamson—rarely achieved national recognition. 
Even so, their work, usually quite restrained, was of consistently high quality” (Millett, 
“Minnesota Design”, Metropolis, March 1, 2018). Among Cerny’s most prominent designs was the 
1950s Gateway Center in Minneapolis, one of the largest mid-century “urban renewal” projects. 
 
00511 £750 
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ORDER FROM CHAOS 
15.  G. Nicolis & I. Prigogine. Self-Organization in Nonequilibrium Systems. From 
Dissipative Structures to Order through Fluctuations. New York: a Wiley-Interscience 
Publication, John Wiley & Sons, 1977.  
Octavo. Original blue-grey cloth, titles to spine and ISBN on lower board in metallic blue, publisher’s device to 
upper board in blind. With the dust jacket. Diagrams and illustrations throughout the text. Cloth slightly rubbed 
at the tips, two small worn spots on the edge of the upper board. A very good copy in the jacket that is creased and 
worn with some closed tears and small chips.  
 
First edition first printing. Presentation copy inscribed by Nobel Prize winner Ilya Prigogine, and 
also signed by co-author Grégoire Nicolis, for fellow physicist Peter Landsberg. Books signed by 
either Prigogine and Nicolis are uncommon. With a small pencilled notation of Landsberg’s on 
page 34 also repeated with a question mark on the front free endpaper. 
 
Ilya Prigogine (1917-2003) is one of the most well-known figures in the field of chaos theory. 
Though others before him, primarily Lars Onsager, had investigated the thermodynamics of 
irreversible processes (such as metabolic reactions in living things, or the boiling of an egg), it 
was Priogione who extended our understanding of them to systems that were far from 
equilibrium. His most important contribution was the discovery that in these systems chaos can 
lead to the development of ordered structures that only exist in conjunction with their 
environment. These he called “dissipative structures” to differentiate them from equilibrium 
structures (such as crystals) that can exist as isolated systems. The present volume covers all 
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aspects of this new field, from the mathematical models underpinning it, to its application in 
chemistry, cell biology, and even the flows of energy across whole ecosystems. 
 
Co-author Grégoire Nicolis (1939-2018) produced important “early discoveries in chaos theory” 
that “constitute part of its foundations as they brought forth deep connections on nonlinear 
dynamics and out-of-equilibrium processes in physics and chemistry at large” (Basios, “Grégoire 
Nicolis of the Founders of Complexity Science, a Recollection”, Nonlinear Phenomena in Complex 
Systems, vol. 23, no. 2, 2020, p. 102). 
 
The recipient of this volume, Peter Landsberg (1922-2010), was a German Jewish refugee to 
Britain who earned his PhD in quantum mechanics at Imperial College London in 1949 and 
joined the faculties of the Universities of Cardiff and Southampton. “Landsberg was not solely 
interested in one branch of physics, he was interested in physics in general and this boyish 
enthusiasm took his research to all areas of theoretical work”, which included the quantum 
phenomenon known as bose condensation, the relationship between quantum mechanics and 
living things, thermodynamics, cosmology, and applications of solar energy. He is best known 
for his explication of “Landsberg efficiency”, the theoretical limits on how much solar power can 
be converted to electricity in a given situation (obituary in The Scotsman, May 23, 2010). 
 
00749 £500 
 

 
 

THE GOLD FOIL EXPERIMENT 
16.  Geiger, Hans, John Harling & Ernest Marsden. “On the Diffuse Reflection of the 
α-Particles" in Proceedings of the Royal Society Series A., Vol. 82, No. A557. London: for 
the Royal Society by Harrison & Sons, July 31, 1909.  
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Octavo. Original grey wrappers printed in black. 1 plate. Spine slightly toned with some loss from the head and 
tail, a couple of tiny chips and nicks to the wrappers, closed tear of the lower wrapper. Very good condition.  
 
First edition, first impression of one of the five key papers resulting from Ernest Rutherford’s 
landmark gold foil experiment, which led to the modern understanding of atomic structure. An 
attractive copy and uncommon in the original journal format, as here. 
 
During the early years of the 20th century physicists had a poor understanding of the structure 
of atoms, whose existence had only been proved mathematically by Einstein in 1905. The leading 
— though still controversial — theory was J. J. Thomson’s “plum pudding” model, which 
posited that the mass of an atom was evenly distributed, with negatively charged electrons 
appearing throughout like raisins in a Christmas pudding. If that were the case, alpha particles 
emitted by radioactive substances should pass through atoms with little or no deflection. But in 
an elegant series of experiments Ernest Rutherford, Hans Geiger, and Ernest Marsden showed 
that they were often deflected, sometimes by more than 90 degrees, as described here in “On the 
Diffuse Reflection of the α-Particles”. Rutherford used the results of these experiments to 
mathematically model the alpha scattering, proving that atoms contained a dense, positively 
charged nucleus surrounded by negatively charged electrons with little mass, publishing this 
conclusion as "The Scattering of α and β Particles by Matter and the Structure of the Atom" in 
1911. 
 
00780 £950 
 

 
 



 

+44 (0)20 8050 2872                AlembicRareBooks.com      info@alembicrarebooks.com  

27 

 
 

TEACHING GREEK MYTHOLOGY TO YOUNG WOMEN 
17.  Geruzez, [Nicolas Eugène]. Leçons de Mythologie. Deuxième Édition. Cours 

Complet d'Education Pour les Filles. Deuxième Partie. Èducation Moyenne de Dix a 
Quatorze Ans. Paris: L. Hachette, 1841.  
Small folio. 19th-century quarter calf, spine compartments in blind, brown pebble-grain cloth, olive endpapers. 
Text in French. 6 double-page engraved plates. Joints splitting, some rubbing and marks to the cloth, light 
spotting to contents. Very good condition.  
 
Second edition, volume II only. An unusual educational text on Greek mythology for girls 
between ten and fourteen by the French literature professor Nicolas Eugène Géruzez (1799-
1865) of the Sorbonne, attractively illustrated with six double-page plates of mythological figures.  
This volume begins with the seventh week of lessons and continues through the 12th, so 
presumably the first volume covers the first six weeks. Though the title page states that this is the 
second edition, the publishing history of these mythological texts by Geruzez is confused, with 
several appearing in WorldCat under slightly different titles during the late 1830s and early 40s, 
though all are rare on the market. 
 
00772 £250 
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18.  Gifford, Isabella. The Marine Botanist; an Introduction to the Study of the 
British Sea-Weeds; Containing Descriptions of all the Species, and the Best Method of 
Preserving Them. Third Edition. Greatly Improved and Enlarged, with Illustrations 
Printed in Oil Colours by W. Dickes. Brighton & London: R. Folthorp, Longman and Co., 
1853.  
Octavo. Original green cloth blocked in blind with an ivy-leaf border, title to spine gilt, yellow coated endpapers. 
Westley & Co. binder’s ticket to rear pastedown. Errata leaf. 8-page publisher’s catalogue at rear. 
Chromolithographic frontispiece and 5 plates, 6 lithographic plates. Spine a little tanned and spotted, cloth lightly 
rubbed at extremities with a couple of small worn spots at the ends of the spine, light spotting to the edges of the 
text block, occasional small spots to the plates. Very good condition.  
 
Third edition of this nicely illustrated work, an unusually attractive copy. 
 
Gifford “lived much of her life in Falmouth and then in Minehead, Somerset. She wrote a book 
on marine botanists in 1848 and contributed plants, primarily specimens of seaweed, to the 
Somerset Archaeological Society. Sensitive to the contribution of other women botanists, she 



 

+44 (0)20 8050 2872                AlembicRareBooks.com      info@alembicrarebooks.com  

29 

memorialised Elizabeth Warren in 1865 for her zealous and careful collections. She 
corresponded with the Glasgow professor of botany G. A. Walker Arnott and her letters are 
included in his correspondence in the British Museum of Natural History. One of her papers 
appeared in the Journal of Botany in 1871. Her plants are at the Taunton Museum. She is 
memorialised by the algae genus Giffordia Batt” (Ogilvie, Biographical Dictionary of Women in Science, 
p. 501). 
 
00741 £200 
 
 

 
 



 

+44 (0)20 8050 2872                AlembicRareBooks.com      info@alembicrarebooks.com  

30 

 
 

INSCRIBED TO STEPHEN JAY GOULD 
19.  (Gould, Stephen Jay) Wilford, John Noble. The Riddle of the Dinosaur. Drawings 
by Douglas Henderson. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1985.  
Quarto. Original grey boards, cream cloth backstrip, titles to spine and author’s name to upper board in gilt and 
copper. With the dust jacket. 6 colour plates, illustrations and charts within the text. An excellent copy in the 
jacket with just a couple of miniscule rubbed spots and faint toning along the upper edges.  
 
First edition, first printing. Presentation copy inscribed by the author on the half title, “To 
Stephen Jay Gould, Many thanks for the inspiration of your essays. Best wishes, John Noble 
Wilford”. 
 
A lovely copy of this popular account of recent developments in dinosaur palaeontology, 
including the discoveries that they were likely warm-blooded and that a comet probably caused 
their extinction, by Pulitzer Prize-winning New York Times journalist John Noble Wilford (1933-). 
Wilford was responsible for the paper’s front-page story on the Apollo 11 Moon landing in 1969, 
and his by-line was the only one that appeared on the front page that day. Stephen Dubner, co-
author of Freakonomics, described one of the sentences in the Moon landing piece – on 
Armstrong’ heart-rate during the descent to the surface – as “one of the most elegant little uses 
of data I can recall seeing in a news article” (Dubner, “When Data Tell the Story”, Freakonomics 
blog, July 21, 2009).  
 
Recipient Stephen Jay Gould (1941-2002) was one of the leading evolutionary biologists of the 
20th century. His theory of punctuated equilibria challenged the idea that evolution is a slow and 
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constant accumulation of changes, pointing out that instead it often occurs in rapid bursts of 
speciation followed by periods of stasis. He was a prominent defender of teaching evolution in 
schools and a leading critic of the field of sociobiology, which he saw as providing a 
pseudoscientific basis for discrimination. But he was best known as a popular science writer, 
penning three hundred essays that were originally published in Natural History Magazine. In 1991 
Wilford reviewed Gould’s fifth essay collection, Bully for Brontosaurus, calling its contents 
“provocative and delightfully discursive”. 
 
00654 £250 
 

 
 

THE HUMAN GENOME SEQUENCED 
20.  Human Genome Project. The initial sequencing of the human genome published 
in Nature, volume 409, issue 6822, 15 February, 2001, together with two prior Nature 
publications on the progress of human genetic sequencing. London: Nature Publishing 
Group, February 15th, 2001.  
Perfect bound. Complete issue in the original wrappers, with the original “Geography of Our Geonome” poster 
and the CD in its slipcase loosely inserted as issued. This copy also includes a reproduction of the cover design as a 
poster, a large poster of the draft genome from October 2000, a copy of the 382-page “Genome Directory”, a 
supplement to Nature volume 377, issue number 6547S, published on September 28th, 1995, and a copy of the 
1996 Généthon Human Genetic Linkage Map. Colour illustrations throughout, including a folding chart of the 
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genome sequence. Head of spine bumped but otherwise a clean and fresh copy in excellent condition, with the 
additional material in fine condition.  
 
First edition of the initial sequencing of the human genome. An attractive copy in the original 
wrappers, complete with the original CD, the “Geography of Our Genome” poster, and a poster 
reproducing the journal cover in large format, all in unused condition. Together with a copy of 
The Genome Directory published as a Nature supplement in 1995, the extended human genetic 
linkage map published in 1996, and a poster of the genome as it was understood in 2000. Copies 
in such nice condition, particularly with the additional material, are rare. 
 
The possibility of sequencing the entire humane genome had been proposed as early as 1979, 
and interest among both scientists and governments increased during the 1980s as technological 
advancements made the concept more feasible. The first federal funding was received in 1987 
and the project was officially launched in 1990. Involving scientists in the US, Britain, France, 
Germany, Japan, and China, it remains the world’s largest collaborative biological research 
undertaking. 
 
“The International Human Genome Sequencing Consortium published the first draft of the 
human genome in the journal Nature in February 2001 with the sequence of the entire genome's 
three billion base pairs some 90 percent complete. More than 2,800 researchers who took part in 
the consortium shared authorship. A startling finding of this first draft was that the number of 
human genes appeared to be significantly fewer than previous estimates, which ranged from 
50,000 genes to as many as 140,000. The full sequence was completed and published in April 
2003. Upon publication of the majority of the genome in February 2001, Francis Collins, then 
director of the National Human Genome Research Institute, noted that the genome could be 
thought of in terms of a book with multiple uses: ‘It's a history book - a narrative of the journey 
of our species through time. It's a shop manual, with an incredibly detailed blueprint for building 
every human cell. And it's a transformative textbook of medicine, with insights that will give 
health care providers immense new powers to treat, prevent and cure disease’” (“What is the 
Human Genome Project?”, website of the National Human Genome Research Institute, 
National Institutes of Health). 
 
In addition to the 2001 issue of Nature, this set includes The Genome Directory, published in 
September 1995 as a supplement to Nature volume 28, issue 6547S. As the introduction explains, 
“the speed with which the information [on the genome] has accumulated is remarkable... Even 
five years ago Genebank contained fewer than 3,000 genes, and only a few percent of the human 
genome had been mapped to contigs [overlapping sequences] of any sort. Yet this directory 
contains a description of 88,000 expressed sequence tags, or ESTs, of which 30,000 can be 
combined into contigs termed ‘tentative human consensus’ sequences”.  
 
Also included is the final Généthon Human Genetic Linkage Map, published by Nature in March 
1996. A French laboratory, Généthon was founded in 1990 with the specific aim of decoding 
and mapping the human genome as an outgrowth of research on muscular dystrophy. Pulling 
ahead of American teams working in the same field, they produced the first tentative mapping of 
the human genome in 1992 and released successive versions of it up to this one in 1996 before 
turning their focus to gene therapy (Généthon website). Finally, there is also a large poster 
published by Nature, “The 24 Volumes of the Human Book of Life (October 2000 edition)” that 
visualises the then-current map of the genome. 
 
00767 £850 
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21.  Kripke, Saul A. "A Completeness Theorem in Modal Logic" in The Journal of 

Symbolic Logic, volume 24, number 1. New Haven, CT: The Association for Symbolic Logic, 
March, 1959.  
Octavo. Original buff wrappers printed in black. A little wear at the tail of the spine, wrappers lightly rubbed and 
toned, occasional slight creasing of the contents. Very good condition.  
 
First edition, first printing of the first publication by one of the leading logicians and 
philosophers of the 20th-century, written while he was still a teenager. 
 
“Widely regarded as both a brilliant mathematical logician and one of the most important 
philosophers of the twentieth century, Saul Kripke began a series of papers that transformed 
modal logic—the logic of necessity and possibility—while still a high school student in Omaha, 
Nebraska. He lectured on logic to graduate students at MIT when still a Harvard undergraduate, 
and was elected to the Harvard Society of Fellows upon graduation. In the mid-1960s, Kripke 
began presenting his revolutionary theories of reference at various institutions, culminating in 
lectures delivered in January 1970, subsequently transcribed and published as Naming and 
Necessity. This work, which was canonical almost upon publication, sparked a veritable industry 
of philosophical commentary and criticism, as did subsequent publications on Wittgenstein, the 
theory of truth, the semantics of belief reports, and other areas. In 2001, Kripke was awarded the 
Schock Prize in Logic and Philosophy by the Swedish Academy of Sciences, which is the 
equivalent in philosophy to the Nobel Prize” (CUNY biography). 
 
00771 £850 
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PHYSICIST PETER LANDSBERG’S COPY 
22.  (Landsberg, Peter) Hawking, Stephen W. A Brief History of Time. From the Big 
Bang to Black Holes. Introduction by Carl Sagan. Illustrations by Ron Miller. New York: 
Bantam Books, 1988.  
Octavo. Original black quarter cloth, dark grey boards, title to spine in silver, Hawking’s monogram to upper 
board in blind. With the dust jacket. Illustrations throughout the text. Binding a little rubbed and bumped. A 
very good copy in the rubbed and creased jacket with some bubbling of the plastic coating, especially along folds.  
 
First edition, the corrected second printing of this landmark popular work on the quest for the 
Grand Unified Theory. From the library of physicist Peter Landsberg (see item 15), with his 
ownership signature, notes and highlighting, and letter to him loosely inserted. 
 
Landsberg has made numerous short notes — often page number references — and underlined 
a number of passages, primarily in chapters 8: The Origin and Fate of the Universe and 9: The 
Arrow of Time, that deal with thermodynamics and the inflationary model of the universe. 
Loosely inserted is a typed letter signed to Landsberg from Canon Robert Winnett (1910-1989), 
to whom the book had been loaned, and who writes that it conveyed to him “a sense of the 
infinite mystery of the universe, and of unplumbed depths still to be explored, an attitude which 
is surely akin to the religious”.  
 
00750 £350 
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23.  Lewis, Isabel M. A Handbook of Solar Eclipses. (Corrected with the National 
Almanac Office of the U. S. Naval Observatory.) New York: Duffield & Company, 1924.  
Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to spine and upper board gilt. Frontispiece and 9 plates of which 2 are maps 
and the rest are from photographs. A little light spotting and some loss of size affecting the cloth, lower corner 
bumped, tiny nick to the edge of the upper board, extremities rubbed, endpapers spotted. A very good copy.  
 
First edition, first printing of this uncommon volume by a female computer and astronomer at 
the U. S. Naval Observatory. 
 
“Isabel Martin Lewis (1881-?) was born in Maine and educated at Cornell University, where she 
received a bachelor’s and a master’s degree. From her graduation she worked as an astronomical 
computer, first for Simon Newcomb and then at the Nautical Almanac Office of the Naval 
Observatory” where she remained for the rest of her career, “while also writing popular articles 
on astronomy for magazines and newspapers beginning in 1916, some of which were later 
collected into a popular book on astronomy. Lewis rose to the position of assistant scientist by 
the late twenties and in 1930 she was finally designated astronomer, a position she held until her 
retirement in 1951. She was a member of two Solar Eclipse Expeditions, one to Russia in 1936 
and one the following year to Peru. Her research focused on solar eclipses and occultations” 
(Ogilvie, Biographical Dictionary of Women in Science, p. 783). 
 
00769 £75 
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THE INTELLECTUAL FOUNDATION FOR THE WITCH HUNTS 
24.  Magnus, Albertus (attributed). De Secretis Mulierum. Item de Virtutibus 

Herbarum Lapidum et Animalium. Amsterdam: Johannes Janssonius, 1643.  
Duodecimo. 19th-century olive calf, spine gilt in compartments with fleur-de-lis tools, red morocco label, double gilt 
fillets, marbled endpapers, gilt turn-ins, green silk bookmark detached. Engraved architectural title depicting a 
woman in labour, decorative initials. 19th-century armorial bookplate and label of Thomas Westwood, and his 
manuscript note in ink to the verso of the front free endpaper, “Izaak Walton is supposed to have quoted this 
work at second-hand, through Topsel’s ‘History of Four-Footed Beasts & Serpents’ p. 421 (edit of 1607)”. 
Bookplate of L. F. Salzmann dated 1899. The covers which were previously detached have been professionally 
reattached with tissue at the hinges by Bainbridge Conservation. Old repairs to cracks and chips in the spine, calf 
rubbed and a little worn at the edges, occasional faint dampstain in the margins. Very good condition.  
 
The 1643 Amsterdam edition of the “misogynist masterpiece” The Secrets of Women, an influential 
and widely disseminated work of natural philosophy that laid the intellectual foundations for 
early modern witch persecutions (Cabre, review of Women’s Secrets in ISIS volume 85, no 3, 1994). 
The publisher of this edition was Johannes Janssonius (1588-1664), Willem Blaeu’s main rival in 
map publishing, and it includes an engraved title depicting the mythological figure Callisto, in 
labour and appealing to the goddess Artemis. 
 
This copy has a distinguished provenance, having been in the library of the poet and angling 
bibliographer Thomas Westwood (1814-1888), who added a manuscript note on Izaak Walton’s 
second-hand quotation of De Secretis. It was later owned by the medievalist and economic 
historian Louis Francis Salzmann (1878-1971) and was most recently in the library of noted 
barrister and bibliophile Sir George Engle (1926-2016). 
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Long attributed to Albertus Magnus, De Secretis was probably composed by one of his followers 
during the late 13th or early 14th century, and survives in around 83 manuscript copies, of which 
50 were printed in the 15th century and over 70 in the 16th (Lemay, Women’s Secrets. A Translation 
of Pseudo-Albertus Magnus’s De Secretis Mulierum with Commentaries, p. 1). Though the contents cover 
what we would now consider obstetrics and gynaecology, including menstruation, 
spermatogenesis, conception, fetal development, and infertility, the text is not a practical medical 
manual but a philosophical exploration of the human body and its relation to the cosmos. 
 

 
 
De Secretis was most likely “designed to be used within a religious community as a vehicle for 
instructing priests in natural philosophy, particularly as it pertains to human generation... A 
strong subtext of the Secrets, however, is the evil nature of women and the harm they can cause 
to their innocent victims: young children and their male consorts. Clearly then, another purpose 
of this treatise is to malign the female sex, a tradition that extends back in Christianity to second-
century misogynist writings” (Lemay, p. 16).  
 
Among the concepts that the text popularised were the idea that women’s menstrual blood was 
poisonous, that post-menopausal women (especially those who were poor) were more 
“venomous”, and that women were inherently lascivious beings with a physiological need to 
absorb the heat and life force of men. “It is these misogynistic ideas about women’s sexuality 
that seeded their demonization in the years that followed, as the Secrets served as a direct source 
for the Malleus maleficarum. Indeed, the most famous statement from the Malleus explicitly 
connects witchery with ideas about women’s sexuality rooted in the medieval period: ‘All 
witchcraft comes from carnal lust, which is in women insatiable’” (McLemore, “Medieval 
Sexuality, Medical Misogyny, and the Makings of the Modern Witch”, blog of the University of 
Notre Dame’s Medieval Studies Institute, October 30, 2020). 
 
00719 £550 
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25.  Mann, Ida C. The Development of the Human Eye. With a Foreword by Sir John 

Herbert Parsons. Cambridge: at the University Press, 1928.  
Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to spine gilt. 2 plates, numerous diagrams and illustrations from photos within 
the text. Spine rolled and a little faded, cloth rubbed at the extremities, upper corner bumped, lower hinge cracked, 
contents faintly toned. Very good condition.  
 
The rare first edition of this important work on the embryology of the human eye. No copies are 
noted in auction records since 1980. 
 
Dame Ida C. Mann (married name Gye, 1893-1983) entered the London School of Medicine for 
Women in 1914 and undertook training at the Royal Free and St Mary's hospitals. During the 
period at St Mary's she assisted Professor J. E. S. Frazer in embryological research; her 
developmental studies were presented as a dissertation for the DSc (London, 1924), and formed 
the basis of her notable first textbook, The Development of the Human Eye (1928), still in print forty 
years later” (ODNB). 
 
“After qualifying Mann decided to specialize in ophthalmology, and took her first post under 
Leslie Paton at St Mary's, becoming FRCS in 1924. She also held several teaching appointments 
while she progressed up the ladder towards consultant ophthalmologist status, reaching the 
highest point in 1927 with appointment as senior surgeon on the staff of Moorfields Eye 
Hospital, London, the first woman ever to do so. At the same time she established a Harley 
Street practice and consolidated herself as a leading clinical ophthalmologist in London, but still 
carried on her developmental studies and teaching (including the diploma course in Oxford). In 
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this period up to the Second World War she learned and promoted the then new technique of 
slit-lamp microscopy of the eye, applying it both to patients and to animals in the London Zoo. 
She was also instrumental in bringing to London in 1938 Josef Dallos, the Hungarian pioneer of 
glass contact lenses, just ahead of the Nazi take-over of Hungary, and with him she established 
the first contact lens centre in the United Kingdom. With the outbreak of war it became 
necessary to evacuate Moorfields. At the instigation of Sir Hugh Cairns Mann moved to Oxford 
in 1941 to undertake the clinical training of medical students diverted from London, and there 
she was appointed to Margaret Ogilvy's readership in ophthalmology, as well as a personal chair, 
the first woman ever to hold the title of professor in the University of Oxford, and a professorial 
fellowship in St Hugh's College. Despite this time-consuming work she still travelled to London 
to perform surgery, carried out important research on the ocular effects of war gases, and kept 
up a staggering number of other activities, including the vigorous reorganization of Oxford Eye 
Hospital. In this period she was the first to use penicillin to treat ocular infection.” (ODNB). 
 
00717 £650 
 

 
 

WITH JOHN MARTIN’S DRAMATIC MEZZOTINT FRONTISPIECE 
26.  Mantell, Gideon. The Wonders of Geology; or, A Familiar Exposition of 

Geological Phenomena; Being the Substance of a Course of Lectures Delivered at 
Brighton. In Two Volumes. Fourth Edition. London: Relfe and Fletcher, 1839.  
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2 volumes, octavo. Original purple pebble-grain cloth elaborately blocked in blind with arabesque designs to the 
boards and spines, titles to spines gilt, yellow coated endpapers. Mezzotint frontispiece to volume I, hand-coloured 
lithographic frontispiece to volume II. 10 hand-coloured lithographic plates at the end of volume II, illustrations 
throughout the text. 2 integral leaves of ads for Mantell’s work at the end of volume II. Ownership signature 
dated 1879 to each front free endpaper. Cloth browned and mottled, wear at the ends of the spines, particularly to 
volume I, bumps to the corners of both volumes and the head of the spine of volume I, occasional light spots to 
contents. A very good set.  
 
Fourth edition, published in the year after the first. A rare early edition of this popular work on 
the Earth’s history by the founder of dinosaur palaeontology Gideon Mantell, with the 
remarkable mezzotint frontispiece “The Country of the Iguanodon” by Romantic painter John 
Martin, as well as illustrations by Mary Ann Mantell, who has been credited with discovering the 
first Iguanodon tooth. 
 
Though educated as a physician, Gideon Mantell (1790-1852) made enormously important 
contributions to geology and palaeontology. “His assiduous investigations of the strata and 
invertebrate fossils of eastern Sussex culminated in The Fossils of the South Downs (1822), his first 
book (of twelve), with lithography by his wife. Having by then explored the rich vertebrate 
deposits of Tilgate Forest (near Cuckfield), he announced in February 1825 the discovery of 
Iguanodon, one of the various kinds of dinosaurs (not yet so called) with which he was 
subsequently associated. Although his earliest evidence consisted of teeth only, these were 
sufficient to establish the, at the time unique, identity of Iguanodon as an extinct gigantic 
herbivorous reptile and to secure for Mantell entry into the Royal Society” (ODNB). In 1832 he 
announced the discovery of the second dinosaur to be identified, Hylaeosaurus. “Heavily 
armoured, Hylaeosaurus confirmed that dinosaurs walked on solid ground and were not 
amphibian, as had earlier been thought” (ODNB). 
 

For a time Mantell displayed his fossils in 
his private museum in Brighton, where 
the painter John Martin, already known 
for his fantastical compositions, “was 
among the stream of famous and 
fashionable visitors” (Rudwick, Scenes from 
Deep Time, p. 78). Mantell recorded in his 
journal that Martin “was deeply interested 
in the remains of the Iguanodon etc. I 
wish I could induce him to portray the 
country of the Iguanodon: no other pencil 
but his should attempt such a subject” 
(Rudwick, p. 79). The resulting painting 
hung in Mantell’s museum and was 
reproduced in mezzotint to serve as the 
frontispiece for the present book, a 
successful popular account that went 
through eight editions by the early 1860s. 
 

00775 £650 
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INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR 
27.  Mather, John C. & John Boslough. The Very First Light. The True Inside Story 

of the Scientific Journey Back to the Dawn of the Universe. [New York]: Basic Books, a 
division of Harper Collins, 1996.  
Octavo. Original black boards, black cloth backstrip, titles to spine in silver, Harper Collins device to upper 
board in blind. With the dust jacket. Illustrations within the text. A fine copy in the jacket.  
 
First edition, first printing and a beautiful copy inscribed by the author on the title, “Best wishes 
to my longtime good friend Sy Coleman! John Mather”. The recipient may have been the Sy 
Coleman who founded Aspen Public Radio and died in 2020. 
 
John C. Mather (1946 - ) is one of the most prominent astrophysicists working today. He was the 
recipient of the Noble Prize alongside George F. Smoot for their joint work on the cosmic 
background radiation using data from the COBE satellite, launched in 1989. This ground-
breaking research on the energy patterns of the early universe “provided increased support for 
the Big Bang scenario for the origin of the Universe, as this is the only scenario that predicts the 
kind of cosmic microwave background radiation measured by COBE. These measurements also 
marked the inception of cosmology as a precise science” (Nobel Prize announcement).  
 
The Very First Light is Smoot’s first-hand account of the COBE programme and its results, 
written for a popular audience. Today Smoot is the Senior Project Scientist for the newly 
launched James Webb Space Telescope, which promises to revolutionise the field of cosmology. 
 
00753 £275 
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28.  Merriam, Florence A. Birds Through an Opera-Glass. Cleveland, OH & 
Cambridge, MA: The Chautaqua Press & Houghton, Mifflin & Co., 1889.  
Octavo. Original brown cloth, titles and border to upper board blocked in black, titles to spine gilt. Engravings 
within the text. Minor bumps to edges of upper board, lightly rubbed at the tips, small spot on page 185. An 
excellent copy.  
 
First edition, the Chautaqua Press issue with their imprint on the title page. 
 
Florence Merriam Bailey (1863-1948) was encouraged in scientific pursuits by her family and 
then attended Smith College, where she “became interested in ornithology, established a chapter 
of the Audubon Society, and began to publish articles in the Audubon Magazine” (Ogilvie, 
Biographical Dictionary of Women in Science, p. 69). These articles were collected to form the nucleus 
of Birds Through an Opera-Glass, her first book, written to “provide hints to laypersons on bird 
identification” (Ogilvie). 
 
After spending three years in the American Southwest, she moved to Washington D.C. and 
married the naturalist Vernon Bailey, with whom she had a “symbiotic collaborative marriage: he 
was interested in mammals, reptiles, and plants, whereas she was interested in birds. The couple 
spent the next thirty springs and summers in the West collecting for the U.S. Biological Survey”, 
writing books on their findings during the remainder of the year (Ogilvie). Among her key books 
is the comprehensive account of the birds of the Southwest, Birds of New Mexico. 
 
This issue of Birds Through an Opera-Glass was published jointly by the original publishers, 
Houghton, Mifflin, and the Chautaqua Press, the publishing arm of the popular educational 
summer camps for adults which had been founded in 1874. All issues of the first edition are rare, 
particularly in such nice condition. 
 
00752 £300 
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29.  [Payton, Dorothy & Curtis]. Student's yarn fashion sample book. Portland, OR, 
[1950s].  
Ring binder covered in cloth of multicoloured yarn. 13 collage/cut-out leaves incorporating yarn backgrounds, 
housed in individual acetate sleeves. Acetate browned and brittle. Very good condition.  
 
A vibrant and unusual fashion sample book compiled by a student of Dorothy and Curtis 
Payton, owners of the Terrace Yarn Shop of Portland, Oregon. 
Dorothy (1908-1998) and Curtis Payton (1906-1983) opened their yarn shop in their home in 
southwest Portland at the end of the Second World War. They stocked thousands of yarns and 
other fabrics, as well as fabric designs and looms. Curtis was a high school and community 
college instructor, and Dorothy developed a loom that could fit into small spaces in apartments 
and schools and was marketed under the name of the Payton Loom Company. The couple also 
later operated as the Aloha Yarn Shop. 
 
This album very creatively uses colourful yarn backings to refashion magazine cut-outs, featuring 
nine fashion plates for dresses, jackets, and coats, and four interiors, including a bedspread, 
child’s bedroom, living room, and dining room. 
 
00778 £750 
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30.  Premier Radio Co., Morris & Co. (Radio) Ltd. Catalogue 1940. London: Premier 

Radio Co., 1940.  
90-page wire-stitched booklet. Orange wrappers printed in black with a design of a radio transmitter on the cover. 
Illustrations from black and white photos throughout. Wrappers rubbed and dulled with some small nicks and a 
few marks, wear at the ends of the spine, some creasing and occasional small spots and marks to the contents. 
Very good condition.  
 
An uncommon catalogue of products by the Premier Radio brand, which operated in London 
during the 1930s, 40s and 50s as part of Morris & Co. (Radio) Ltd.  
 
The items advertised in this fully illustrated 90-page catalogue include individual components 
such as crystals, tuners, cables, power units, condensers, speakers, and microphones; accessories 
like stands and racks; short-wave radio kits; and complete radios for homes and vehicles, 
including stylishly designed wooden radio cabinets and Bakelite “midget receivers”, as well as 
electric clocks. 
 
00770 £100 
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31.  Pye, Edith M. Food Conditions in Europe. A Statement on the Effects of War 
and Blockade on People in German-Controlled Countries. London: Friends Service 
Council, 1942.  
12-page pamphlet, wire-stitched. Contemporary ownership signature in blue ink to the cover. Staples rusted, with 
small rust stains in the gutters and on the spine, wrappers a little rubbed and dulled, minor crease affecting the 
upper corner. Very good condition.  
 
First and only edition of this uncommon pamphlet by a nurse and aid organiser who was 
awarded the Legion d’Honneur for her work during the First World War. WorldCat locates 
copies at only four institutions: the Universities of Aberdeen and Edinburgh, Haverford College, 
and the Garrett-Evangelical Theological Seminary. 
 
Edith M. Pye (1876-1965) “trained as a midwife and a nurse. She is best remembered for the 
Quaker Society relief work done after she became a member of the Society of Friends in 1908. 
Her friend Hilda Clark organized the Friends War Victims Relief in 1914 and together they 
devised an international scheme to supply milk to millions starving in Vienna. In France they 
organised a maternity hospital within the war zone itself and helped women and children war 
victims... Pye organized the Friends’ work in Spain during the Spanish Civil War and was 
involved with the International League for Peace and Freedom. She argued for the partial lifting 
of the Allied blockade during World War II so that food and medical supplies could be sent to 
the starving in Europe. A leading member of the Famine Relief Committee, she lobbied the 
Ministry of Economic Warfare for compassionate aid... and continued her efforts for peace and 
relief until she was quite old” (Ogilvie, Biographical Dictionary of Women in Science, p. 1061). 
 
00757 £75 
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32.  Rubin, Vera. Bright Galaxies Dark Matters. Woodbury, NY: American Institute of 
Physics, 1997.  
Octavo. Original black boards, titles to spine in silver. With the dust jacket. Colour plate, illustrations within the 
text. A fine copy in the jacket.  
 
First edition, first printing of this collection of writings by Vera Rubin (1928-2016), the 
astronomer who produced the first observational data for the existence of dark matter. Rare in 
such beautiful condition. The pieces compiled here include “An Unconventional Career”, which 
is the transcript of a 1992 interview on her life and career; the transcript of her 1992 Desert 
Island Discs interview; her important essay “Women’s Work” on the history of women in 
astronomy; biographical sketches of female astronomers; and articles on galaxies, stellar 
evolution, and the technological and social history of astronomy.  
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Vera Rubin was the daughter of an engineer who fostered her love of science, particularly 
astronomy, from an early age. She became the only female astronomy graduate at Vasser in 1948 
and, after discovering that her first choice of Princeton did not accept female graduate students, 
she earned her Master’s at Cornell and doctorate at Georgetown. Rubin was particularly 
interested in the rotation of galaxies, which she had researched under the pioneering astronomer 
Margaret Burbidge in 1963. At the time, galactic rotation had not properly been measured, but it 
was expected that the same Newtonian law of motion that governs the movement of bodies in 
the solar system would apply to the stars in galaxies. But when Rubin and her collaborator Kent 
Ford measured star speeds in the Andromeda Galaxy they discovered, to their surprise, that the 
stars at the edges of the galaxy rotated at the same speed, or slightly faster than, those closer to 
the centre. This violated the laws of both Newton and Einstein, and implied that the galaxies 
should have been fraying at the edges as stars were hurled into the void.  
 
The only explanation for this result was that some additional mass was holding the galaxies 
together. The concept of dark matter had first been proposed by astronomers Fritz Zwicky and 
Jan Oort in the 1930s but was largely ignored. And because no one had predicted its effects on 
galaxies, Rubin didn’t initially recognise its relevance to their situation. But as she explained in an 
interview with author Mihaly Csikszentmihalyi, “Months were taken up in trying to understand 
what I was looking at… One day I just decided that I had to understand what this complexity 
was that I was looking at and I made sketches on a piece of paper and suddenly I understood it 
all. I have no other way of describing it. It was exquisitely clear. I don’t know why I hadn’t done 
this two years earlier.”  
 
What Rubin realised was that if the outer edges of the galaxy contained a halo of dark matter, the 
additional mass would hold these quickly rotating stars in place. Within a few years, other 
astronomers had constructed a theoretical framework for our understanding of dark matter, and 
we now have multiple ways to observe its effects on galaxies. The discovery has had a profound 
impact on our understanding of everything from the movement of stars to the very life and 
death of the universe itself. As astronomer Emily Levasque of the University of Washington at 
Seattle put it, “The existence of dark matter has utterly revolutionized our concept of the 
universe and our entire field; the ongoing effort to understand the role of dark matter has 
basically spawned entire subfields within astrophysics and particle physics at this point” 
Rubin received numerous honours for her work. She was awarded the National Medal of Science 
in 1993 and became only the second woman after Caroline Herschel to receive the Gold Medal 
of the Royal Astronomical Society. Rubin was long considered a front-runner for the Nobel 
Prize, and many see the Committee’s failure to recognise her as a permanent stain on its 
credibility. 
 
00723 £150 



 

+44 (0)20 8050 2872                AlembicRareBooks.com      info@alembicrarebooks.com  

48 

 
 

INSCRIBED TO FRANCIS CRICK 
33.  Sager, Ruth. Cytoplasmic Genes and Organelles. New York & London: Academic 
Press, 1972.  
Octavo. Original green cloth, titles to spine gilt, publisher’s device to upper board in blind, yellow endpapers. With 
the dust jacket. 8 double-sided plates from photomicrographs, diagrams and illustrations from photos throughout 
the text. Library card pocket on the front pastedown. Corners bumped, margins faintly toned. A very good copy in 
the rubbed and toned jacket with some ceasing and small chips at the edges.  
 
First edition, first printing of this foundational work. Presentation copy inscribed by the author 
to Francis Crick, “Dear Francis - I hope this book encourages you to think about cytoplasmic 
genetic systems (optimistically). With my regards, Ruth Sager”. 
 
Ruth Sager (1918-1997) obtained her PhD under Barbara McClintock at Columbia and went on 
to become “renowned for her work on nonchromosomal genetics and cancer genetics” (Ogilvie, 
Biographical Dictionary of Women in Science, p. 1144). When she began this research in the 1950s, 
“the prevailing view stated that in eukaryotes (cells containing discrete nuclei), the genes occur 
only in the nucleus on the chromosomes. While she was at the Rockefeller Institute, Sager began 
to suspect the existence of genetic material outside the nucleus” (Ogilvie). Using the 
Chlamydomonas genus of algae as her model organism, Sager carried out classical genetic 
experiments that allowed her to map the nonchromosomal genes and show that they were 
especially stable. “She suggested that they represent a second genetic system that provide the 
organism with stability, and perhaps represented the existence of an earlier genetic system that 
existed before the chromosomes” (Ogilvie). Sager also began to suspect that “an increasing 
number of human diseases resulted from mutations in genes in respiratory organelles, and turned 
her attention to human genetics, especially the genetics of cancer”, becoming one of the first 
scientists to study the role of mutations in suppressor genes as a primary cause of tumours. 
 
00718 £650 
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MAGNIFICENT ASTROPHOTOGRAPHY 
34.  [Saint-Gobain, La Compagnie] Ritchey, G. W. The Development of Astro-

Photography and the Great Telescopes of the Future. L'Évolution de 
l'Astrophotographie et les Grands Télescopes de l'Avenir. Paris: La Société Astronomique 
de France, 1929.  
64-page booklet. Original grey wrappers printed in black, string binding, illustration pasted to the upper wrapper 
depicting an observatory in Arizona. Dual text in English and French. 27 pages of plates in the text, mainly 
from black and white photographs, two portraits in the text. Just a little rubbed and bumped at the corners and 
spine ends, spotting to the free endpapers, light spotting to the title and final leaf of contents. An excellent copy.  
 
First edition, first impression of this beautifully produced volume of photographs made by 
astronomer George Willis Ritchey at the Yerkes Observatory, using the exceptional lenses 
manufactured by La Compagnie Saint-Gobain, France’s pre-eminent glass producer. 
 
Ritchey (1864-1945) had initially trained as a furniture maker, and he became an important 
designer of large telescopes. At Yerkes he worked closely with founder George Ellery Hale and 
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contributed significantly to the design of the observatory’s groundbreaking 60-inch and 100-inch 
telescopes, which used mirror discs manufactured by Saint-Gobain. Together with French 
astronomer Henri-Chretién he developed a new version of the Cassegrain telescope with a 
significantly enlarged field of view free of optical errors — many research telescopes in operation 
today, including the Hubble and the Keck telescopes, are Ritchey-Chretién configurations. 
 

 
 
The extraordinary astronomical photographs published here were taken with the 60 and 100-inch 
telescopes before 1919, when Ritchey left Yerkes after a disagreement with Hale. They include 
the Veil Nebula, the Great Globular Cluster (Messier 13), the Triangulum Galaxy (Messier 33), 
the Whirlpool Galaxy (Messier 51), the Andromeda Galaxy (Messier 33), and the famous “edge-
on” spiral galaxy NGC 891. In 1928 the images were presented by Saint-Gobain at the 
Exposition de la Société Français de Physique and the Assemblée Générale de la Société 
Astronomique de France, and “the interest which this presentation created was such that many 
prominent men of the scientific world expressed their regret at the lack of the broad diffusion, in 
book-form, of a series of photographs so remarkable” (preface). To accompany the images, 
Ritchey has included text he initially prepared in 1919, but which was blocked from publication 
by “insurmountable obstacles, other than technical and financial ones”, presumably his falling-
out with Hale. 
 
00782 £650 
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BY ONE OF BRITAIN’S FIRST PROFESSIONAL FEMALE PHYSICIANS 
35.  Scharlieb, Mary. Youth and Sex. Dangers and Safeguards for Girls and Boys.  
London & New York: T. C. & E. C. Jack & Dodge Publishing Co., [1914].  
Octavo. Original green cloth, titles, publisher’s roundel, and decorative horizontal lines blocked in black to the 
spine and upper board. 4-page publisher’s ads at rear dated April 1914. A little worn at the corners and ends of 
spine, contents clean. A very good copy.  
 
Early impression of this sex education guide by one of Britain’s first professional female 
physicians. Library records and literary reviews indicate that the book was first published in 
1913, but this copy contains ads dated April 1914. 
 
Married just before she turned twenty, Mary Scharlieb moved with her husband to India in 1866 
and entered the Medical School of Madras with three other women despite hostility from the 
administration. “She returned to England to complete her medical degree, specializing in 
gynecology and surgery. Elizabeth Garrett Anderson helped Scharlieb set up practice and later 
obtain the position of chief surgeon at the New Hospital for Women. Scharlieb was listed on the 
medical faculty of the University of London women’s medical college after 1900” (Ogilvie, 
Biographical Dictionary of Women in Science, p. 1157). Scharlieb “was not only an outstanding 
physician, gynecologist, and surgeon, she also wrote prolifically on health issues vital to women 
and children. Her books include those on welfare of the expectant mother, child care, sexual 
problems and venereal disease, and women in medicine” (Ogilvie). 
 
00764 £100 
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36.  [Seaweed]. An exceptional Victorian seaweed album. United Kingdom, mid-19th 

century.  
Tall quarto (288 x 227 mm). Contemporary green morocco rebacked with the original spine laid down, spine 
elaborately gilt in compartments, elaborate gilt rules and rolls to boards, cornerpieces, gilt turn-ins and patterned 
endpapers, all edges gilt. 24 leaves of green paper with 80 specimens mounted on white paper inserts of various 
sizes, each labelled with scientific name and location in manuscript, tissue guards. Rebacked as noted above, small 
repairs to corners, binding rubbed and scuffed, occasional light spots and toning of contents, one specimen lacking. 
Very good condition.  
 
A sumptuous, mid-19th century seaweed album, unusually finely bound and containing eighty 
specimens. Most seaweed albums we have handled have been modestly bound in skiver or 
paper-covered boards. This example, however, is in green morocco with elaborate gold tooling 
and attractive, gilt patterned endpapers. The specimens are among the most beautiful we have 
seen, delicate, artfully arranged, and retaining their colour and texture, and they represent an 
unusually varied selection of species. Each one is individually mounted on white card, and hand-
labelled with its scientific name and the location where it was collected. Most were found in 
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Cumbria, at Roa and Piel Islands off the Furness Peninsula, as well as the mainland beaches of 
Roose, Baycliff, Aldingham, Bardsea, Saltcoats, Rampside, Flimby, and Maryport. Also 
represented are nearby Ayrshire in southwest Scotland, as well as more exotic locales: the Isle of 
Mann, Gibralter, Tangier, and one location given only as “Mediterranean”. 
 
Seaweed collecting was, together with other types of natural history collecting and scrapbooking, 
a popular occupation for young women during the Victorian era. Inspired in part by the 
Romantic Movement's reverence for nature, it was considered a wholesome way for women to 
engage with the outdoors, and it also functioned as a social accomplishment indicating one's 
suitability for marriage and family life.  
 

 
 
Nature was at the centre of the Victorian domestic imagination, and "one reason for the 
appearance of various representations of the natural world in the parlour was a continuing 
apprehension of the world as beautiful - or at least a continuing prestige attached to those who 
were sensible of that beauty" (Logan, The Victorian Parlour, p. 142). Nature was inextricably tied 
to religious and moral edification, with amateur collectors "drawn to the study of the natural 
world as a culturally approved form of recreation seen as aesthetically pleasing, educational and 
morally beneficial, since [nature] lifted the mind to a new appreciation of God" (Logan, p. 144). 
"Queen Victoria as a young girl made a seaweed album; later in the century, materials for such an 
album could be purchased at seaside shops like that of Mary Wyatt in Torquay, who specialized 
in natural souvenirs" (Logan, p. 124).  
 
 
00475 £2,750 
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THE SEX LIFE OF THE DATE 
37.  Shields, E. Floyd. Coachella Valley Desert Trails and The Romance and Sex Life 
of the Date. Indio, CA: Shields Date Gardens, 1952.  
40-page wire-stitched pamphlet. Original buff wrappers printed in brown and orange with an image of the rising 
sun over a desert landscape to the upper wrapper and a cartoon of a knight pointing to the Shields farm on the 
lower wrapper. Illustrated throughout with photographs and maps. Partially erased price and a little light 
dampstain to the cover. Occasional tiny spots to contents, which are faintly toned. A clean and fresh copy in 
excellent condition.  
 
First edition of this charming tourist booklet promoting the Coachella Valley and Shields Date 
Gardens, the famous “home of the date shake” on Highway 111 in Indio, California. 
 
Date agriculture was introduced to the Coachella Valley when the US Department of Agriculture 
set up an experimental station in the region in 1904. “In the following decades, crop production 
grew exponentially, from approximately 100,000 pounds in 1919 to 1 million pounds in 1926, 
and then by 1955 to 48 million pounds of dates” (Conrad, “From Experiment to Celebrated 
Product, Dates Find a Home in Coachella Valley”, The Desert Sun.) Today the valley is home to 
the majority of US date farms.  
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The Shields Date Gardens were founded by E. Floyd and Bess Shields in 1924. Floyd was a 
pioneering agriculturist who developed several of his own date varieties and invented products 
like date sugar and date crystals for use in cooking, including in the date milkshakes sold at the 
gardens. He was an indefatigable marketer, directing tourists to the farm shop with a giant knight 
in armour, the “guardian of quality”, and offering lectures on date cultivation to the public. “The 
lectures proved to be a popular draw, leading Shields to incorporate a slide show and recorded 
soundtrack into a multimedia production. The 15-minute presentation, ‘The Romance and Sex 
Life of the Date,’ modified only slightly over the years, is still shown today in a small theater” 
(Sellers, “A Date in the Desert”, California Bountiful, the California Farm Bureau, March/April 
2009). 
 

 
 
This guidebook directs tourists to local sites in “the land of romance and sunshine”, including 29 
Palms and Joshua Tree (created as a National Park only fifteen years previously), the Salton Sea, 
Palm Springs, Painted Canyon, the All American Canal, and the annual “Arabian Nights” 
pageant. The second half of the guide is based on ‘The Romance and Sex Life of the Date’. Well-
illustrated from photographs taken on the Shields’ farm, it focuses on the difficulty of 
propagating, caring for, and hand-pollinating the palms, and educates consumers on the 
economics of date agriculture, suggesting the prices they should expect to pay for high-quality 
fruit.  
 
Also advertised in the booklet are Shields’ unique products, including date sugar, butter, and 
crystals, with suggestions and recipes for their use. “Two-thirds grapenuts and one third Shields 
Date Crystals make a wonderful breakfast. Shields Date Crystals can also be used dry on any 
kind of cereal, salads, ice cream, etc... As an after school snack for the children Shields Date 
Crystals will make a delicious and healthful sandwich — suggest using graham crackers.” 
 
00744 £85 
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A CHARMING HERBARIUM 
38.  Skinner, Elsie T. Collection of Flowers Classified According to Natural Orders. 

St. Katharine’s College, [c. 1930s].  
Oblong octavo (250 x 310 mm), 73 leaves. Original grey paper wrappers, bound with brass studs and staples, 
titles in white paint to the upper wrapper. Containing 151 individual specimens representing 121 species, mounted 
with narrow tape strips. Wrappers a little rubbed and creased, with a chip at the base of the spine, title slightly 
rubbed, two gatherings loose. Very good condition.  
An attractive and carefully organised herbarium, probably produced during the 1930s as an 
advanced student project. It contains 151 carefully mounted specimens, presenting a remarkable 
121 different species from around the UK, almost all of which are labelled with both their 
scientific and common names. The plants are organised by genera, which is given on the recto 
facing the specimens. The specimens are generally still in good condition, most retaining their 
texture and even some colour. Among the most attractive are the tufted and kidney vetch, gorse, 
lesser celandine, woody nightshade, comfrey, cotton grass, heather, cultivated honeysuckle, 
willow herb, scabious, purple loose-strife, spotted orchis, mallow, and wood anemone. While 
many could be obtained locally in and around London, others, such as heather and crowberry, 
would have been found in more remote areas. 
 
We were able to locate two St. Katharine’s Colleges, one a short-lived teacher training college 
near Liverpool. It seems more likely that the student responsible for this herbarium attended St. 
Katharine’s College in Tottenham, greater London. Opened in 1878, it operated independently 
until 1964, when it merged with Berridge College to form The College of All Saints, which was 
later absorbed into Middlesex University. 
 
00443 £1,200 
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39.  Smith, Annie Lorrain. A Handbook of the British Lichens. With Ninety Figures 
in the Text. London: printed by order of the trustees of the British Museum, sold by B. 
Quaritch and at the British Museum (Natural History), 1921.  
Octavo. Original green cloth over limp boards, titles to spine and British Museum of Natural History roundel to 
the upper board gilt, double fillets to boards blocked in blind. Steel engravings throughout the text. Minor 
production flaw in the cloth of the upper board, very light rubbing at the tips. An excellent, fresh copy.  
 
First edition, first impression and a lovely copy in exceptional condition. 
 
Smith (1854-1937) “spent her entire career as a volunteer at the British Museum of Natural 
History... for although she was trained in botany by Dr. Scott at the Royal College of Sciences, 
she was unable to choose whether to become a professional or remain an amateur... Since 
women were not admitted to the museum staff, she had no choice but to work for free if she 
wanted to work at all. She volunteered to remount a collection of recently purchased 
microscopical slides, and through this experience was able to prepare an exhibit of microfungi 
for the public gallery. From this time on she was connected with the Cryptogamic Herbarium as 
an unofficial worker almost continuously up to the time of her eightieth birthday... Although her 
earliest work was on seaweeds, she soon became fascinated with the fungi. She joined the British 
Mycological Society and contributed notes on new records and other papers to the Society’s 
Transactions. After James Crombie, who was producing a monograph on British lichens, died in 
1906, Smith undertook the completion of the work. After she prepared the second volume, she 
reworked the first... this two-volume set became a standard work. She also prepared a small 
Handbook in 1921 and in the same year produced her encyclopaedic volume on lichens, which 
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was one of the Cambridge Botanical Handbooks” (Ogilvie, Biographical Dictionary of Women in 
Science, p. 1202). 
 
00576 £100 
 

 
 

ONE OF THE FIRST BOOKS ON GLOBAL WARMING 
40.  Tickell, Crispin. Climatic Change and World Affairs. Foreword to this edition by 
Lord Zuckerman of Burnham Thorpe. Foreword to the original edition by Paul Doty. Oxford: 
Pergamon Press, 1978.  
Octavo. Original red laminate boards, titles to spine and upper board and text to the lower board in black and 
white, illustration of fencers below a cloud to the upper board in black and white. A fine copy.  
 
Second edition, published the year after the first, of one of the earliest books to tackle the 
potential effects of global warming and promote international restrictions on greenhouse gases. 
Inscribed by the author on the front free endpaper, “Nigel Davies —with the affection and 
respect of Crispin Tickell, Mexico, 1 October 1981”. The recipient was almost certainly the 
prominent historian Nigel Davies (1920-2004), a specialist on the Aztecs, Toltecs, and Inca 
whose books are considered the standard references.  
 
Both the 1977 Harvard University first edition of Climatic Change and World Affairs and this 1978 
Pergamon press edition (with a different foreword) are rare in commerce. A revised edition 
published in 1986 is sometimes referred to as the “second edition” but is in fact the third. 
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The distinguished diplomat Sir Crispin Tickell (1930-2022) began his career with responsibility 
for the British Antarctic Territory, which inspired his interest in the climate and other 
environmental causes. “In 1977, while taking a sabbatical at Harvard he wrote Climatic Change and 
World Affairs. This was one of the first, and for at least a decade, the only book on the coming 
climate crisis, and what governments should do to prevent it. He argued for mandatory 
international pollution control, something that is finally taking shape. Margaret Thatcher credited 
him with convincing her of the science of global warming and the danger that it posed for the 
planet, which resulted in her speech on the subject to the Royal Society in September 1988. This 
brought climate change into the mainstream of British politics. Tickell was also concerned with 
the controversial subject of world population and the fact that extra billions of people were 
inevitably going to cause problems for biodiversity and the climate. But rather than draconian 
measures to curb population growth his emphasis was on being positive – better reproductive 
health, education for women and lifting millions out of poverty. He thought economic security 
was the best way to reduce family size. Whenever the government position allowed him to do so 
he helped to steer environment goals in the right direction – and was proud of his successful 
efforts as permanent secretary at the Overseas Development Administration (1984-87) to put an 
end to all aid for anything to do with tobacco” (Guardian obituary, January 30th, 2022). 
 
00760 £575 
 

 
 
41.  Twining, Elizabeth. Short Lectures on Plants for Schools and Adult Classes. 
London: David Nutt, 1858.  
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Octavo. Original green cloth, titles to spine and palm design to upper board gilt, floral cornerpieces to boards in 
blind. Single leaf of publisher’s ads at rear. Binder’s ticket of Westley’s & Co. of London to the rear pastedown. 
Boards a little loose, corners bumped, some wear at the extremities, slight loss at the top end of the lower joint, 
contents clean. A very good copy.  
 
First edition of this uncommon work by botanical illustrator and social reformer Elizabeth 
Twining (1805-1889). WorldCat and COPAC locate only eight copies, all in the UK: at the 
British Library, Cambridge, the National Library of Scotland, the University of London Senate 
House Library, the University of Manchester, the Science Museum and Natural History Museum 
in London, and Edge Hill in Liverpool. No copies appear in auction records since 1978. 
 
Born into the Twining’s family of tea merchants and bankers, Elizabeth Twining became 
“a talented portraitist of plants and flowers as well as being a competent botanist. The two-
volume folio edition of her Illustrations of the Natural Orders of Plants (2 vols., 1849) is considered to 
have a place among the finest lithographic flower books of the mid-nineteenth century. The 
'natural order' is that of Alphonse de Candolle, who rejected the Linnaean or ‘artificial’ 
classification. The emphasis on the appearance of mature plants and their habitat rather than 
their physiology is echoed not only in her art but also in her lectures on plants, which as well as 
having a strong geographical theme also discussed how plants were used, particularly by women. 
She believed botany had a place in the education of women of all social classes and her approach 
was that of ‘mother educator’, whether she was encouraging the poor to grow plants for flower 
shows or promoting the cultivation of window boxes in institutions such as workhouse wards, 
where the glory of plants could be shared by sick inmates and staff alike” (ODNB). 
 
Twining was involved in numerous social causes throughout her life, including the temperance 
movement, education for the poor and labouring classes as well as for middle class girls, aid to 
working mothers, and reform of conditions in workhouses. In her fifties she lectured to young 
women on botany at the Working Man’s College (Ogilvie, Biographical Dictionary of Women in 
Science, p. 1309). 
 
00732 £450 

 



 

+44 (0)20 8050 2872                AlembicRareBooks.com      info@alembicrarebooks.com  

61 

 
 
42.  Van Hoosen, Bertha. Scopolamine-Morphine Anaesthesia. A Psychological Study 

of "Twilight Sleep" Made by the Giessen Method. Chicago: The House of Manz, 1915.  
Octavo. Brown cloth library binding, titles to spine and upper board in black. Tipped-in photographic frontispiece 
and 8 plates from photographs. From the library of the Los Angeles County Medical Association, with partially 
removed numbers at the tail of the spine, blind stamp to the title and page 49, pencilled library notes to the 
contents list, remnants of a bookplate to the front pastedown, and abraded spots on the rear pastedown where the 
card pocket was removed. Cloth a little rubbed and marked with a small knock to the edge of the lower board and 
a scuff affecting the same board. Contents clean. A very good copy.  
 
First edition of this important book on the use of “twilight sleep” anaesthesia during labour by 
the female surgeon who first advocated its use in the United States. Rare, with WorldCat listing 
only electronic copies, and only one copy appearing in auction records (Bonhams 2020). 
 
Born into a Michigan farming family, Bertha van Hoosen (1863-1952) insisted on a medical 
education despite her parent’s active opposition and put herself through school by working as a 
teacher, obstetrical nurse, and demonstrator in anatomy. After graduating she opened a private 
practice and also worked at the Woman’s Medical School of Northwestern University and as a 
professor of clinical gynaecology at the Illinois University Medical School. In 1918 Van Hoosen 
became the first woman to head a medical division at a coeducational university when she was 
appointed professor and head of obstetrics at Loyola. She was a founder and first president of 
the American Medical Women's Association and advocated for women physicians to serve in the 
First World War. 
 
“Throughout her career, Bertha van Hoosen’s major interest was in women’s health. She was an 
excellent general surgeon, but she was particularly concerned with women and children. She 
pioneered the use of scopolamine-morphine anaesthesia for childbirth. Although this method, 
known as twilight sleep, had become popular in Germany, it was not used in the United States. 
She produced a book and two articles on her research in this area” (Ogilvie, Biographical Dictionary 
of Women in Science p. 1320). 
00703 £250 
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43.  Velley, Thomas. Coloured Figures of Marine Plants Found on the Southern 
Coast of England; Illustrated with Descriptions and Observations: Accompanied with a 
Figure of the Arabis Stricta from St. Vincent's Rock. To Which is Prefixed an Enquiry 
into the Mode of Propagation Peculiar to Sea Plants. Bath: B. and J. White; T. Edwards; S. 
Hazard; and J. Barratt, 1795.  
Folio (450 x 280 mm). Recent green quarter morocco, green cloth sides, title to spine gilt, new 
endpapers. 5 hand-coloured engraved plates. Lacking the front blank. Very short closed tear and 
minor creasing affecting the top edge of the title and B1, associated minor abrasions to the top 
edges of B2 and C1. An excellent, fresh copy, the contents clean.  
 
The first edition of the first English book devoted to marine plants. A handsome copy, recently 
rebound and with all five of the delicate, hand-coloured plates. Only one other copy appears in 
auction records after the 1970s, at Bloomsbury in 2008. 
 
Author Thomas Velley (baptised 1748-1806) was educated in the law at Oxford but devoted 
much of his time to botany, “especially to the study of algae. He collected in Essex, the Isle of 
Wight, and along the south coast. He was the friend and correspondent of Sir James Edward 
Smith, Dawson Turner, John Stackhouse, Sir Thomas Gery Cullum, Sir William Watson, and 
Richard Relhan, and became a fellow of the Linnean Society in 1792” (ODNB). Coloured Figures of 
Marine Plants was his only book, but he also published three scientific papers. At his death, his 
extensive herbarium was purchased for the Liverpool Botanic Garden. 
 
Freeman, British Natural History Books 3820  
 
00694 £1,750 
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44.  Wallace, Alfred Russell. Darwinism. An Exposition of the Theory of Natural 

Selection with Some of its Applications. With Map and Illustrations. London: Macmillan 
and Co., 1889.  
Octavo. Original green cloth, titles to spine gilt. Portrait frontispiece, colour folding map, charts and steel engraved 
illustrations within the text. Single leaf of undated publisher’s ads at rear. Cloth very lightly rubbed at the tips. 
An excellent copy.  
 
First edition, first impression and an exceptional copy, the cloth and contents unusually fresh. 
 
Following Wallace’s scientific work in the Malay Peninsula, and the joint announcement of his 
and Darwin’s theory of evolution by natural selection in 1858, his stature in the scientific 
community continued to grow, so that “by the end of his life he had become one of the best-
known scientists in the world—‘the Grand Old Man of Science’, as he was often referred to” 
(ODNB). In 1886 he was invited to give a series of lectures at the Lowell Institute in Boston, 
and they served as “the point of departure for a new book, Darwinism (1889), which achieved 
considerable popularity and ranks among his best-known works” (ODNB). Far more than a 
popular account of evolutionary science, Darwinism was a significant statement of Wallace’s 
approach, advocating a pure theory without the addition of sexual selection and the inheritance 
of acquired characteristics, and laying the foundation for the neo-Darwinian synthesis of the 
20th century (Romanes, Darwin and After Darwin). 
 
Freeman 3866  
 
00783 £750 
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“I KNEW NOTHING AT ALL OF CHEMISTRY” 
45.  Watson, R[ichard]. A Plan of a Course of Chemical Lectures. Cambridge: J. 
Archdeacon, printer to the University, 1771.  
Octavo. Stitched and glued into early 20th-century burgundy cloth boards, titles to upper board gilt, blue speckled 
edges. 3 folding typographic tables. 20th-century ownership signature of John Read to the front pastedown, old 
catalogue entry taped to the rear pastedown. Spine faded, a few small marks and spots on the cloth, title page 
partially browned, final folding table browned, edges of the other two tables browned. A very good copy.  
 
First and only edition of this unusual and uncommon course of chemistry lectures. 
 
Author Richard Watson, Bishop of Llandaff (1737-1816), attended Trinity College, Cambridge 
and was appointed its professor of chemistry in 1764. “Hitherto the chair had not been valued, 
since it carried neither a stipend nor a requirement to read lectures, but Watson perceived it as a 
way to advance his career and offered to deliver a course of chemistry lectures, though he 
admitted 'I knew nothing at all of Chemistry, had never read a syllable on the subject; nor seen a 
single experiment in it; but I was tired with mathematics and natural philosophy' (Anecdotes, 28–
9). He acquired an operator from Paris, studied the topic fully, and in fourteen months gave the 
first of five courses of lectures. In 1767 an unsuccessful experiment led to an explosion that 
caused considerable damage to his house. He contributed short articles to the transactions of the 
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Royal Society, of which he was elected a fellow in 1769, and later he published his Chemical Essays 
in five volumes (1781–7). These are intelligent and lucid but derivative, revealing Watson as an 
intelligent layman not a research scientist. They show a particular interest in applying science to 
manufacturing processes and a belief that chemistry could help to realize Britain's industrial 
potential” (ODNB).  
 
Watson was later elected regius professor of divinity, but “lacking the necessary qualification of a 
doctorate in divinity he rushed to London to obtain one by royal mandate. He admitted to 
knowing as little about the subject as he had about chemistry” (ODNB). 
 
00534 £450 
 

 
 

THE NEW TELESCOPE’S NAMESAKE 
46.  Webb, James E. Three uncommon imprints by NASA administrator James E. 

Webb. “Man Must Take Environment into Space, Project Gemini.”, “Administration and 
Management of Space Exploration, Project Apollo”, and “From Runnymede to Ganymede” in 
Speaking of Space and Aeronautics Vol. IV, No. 1. Washington D.C.: NASA, 1962 & 1967.  
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Three 16-page wire-stitched pamphlets. The first two in white self-wraps printed in blue. The third in yellow 
wrappers printed in black and grey. Illustrations from photos within the texts of the first and second pamphlets. 
Just a little creasing and rubbing. Excellent condition.  
 
James E. Webb (1906-1996) was NASA’s second administrator and one of its most significant, 
seeing the agency through the Mercury and Gemini programs and the preparation for the Apollo 
missions. These pamphlets deal with various aspects of space science and the space race. “Man 
Must Take Environment into Space” discusses the hostile environment of space and the ways 
that NASA scientists have prepared their vehicles and crew for it. “Administration and 
Management of Space Exploration” lays out the structure and goals of NASA, and “From 
Runnymede to Ganymede” is the text of a historical talk that Webb gave at the Celebration of 
the Prelude to Independence in Williamsburg, Virginia on May 27th, 1967. 
 
To Webb, “the space program was more than a political race. He believed that NASA had to 
strike a balance between human space flight and science because such a combination would 
serve as a catalyst for strengthening the nation's universities and aerospace industry... Webb's 
vision of a balanced program resulted in a decade of space science research that remains 
unparalleled today. During his tenure, NASA invested in the development of robotic spacecraft, 
which explored the lunar environment so that astronauts could do so later, and it sent scientific 
probes to Mars and Venus, giving Americans their first-ever view of the strange landscape of 
outer space. As early as 1965, Webb also had written that a major space telescope, then known as 
the Large Space Telescope, should become a major NASA effort. By the time Webb retired just 
a few months before the first moon landing in July 1969, NASA had launched more than 75 
space science missions to study the stars and galaxies, our own Sun, and the as-yet unknown 
environment of space above the Earth's atmosphere. Missions such as the Orbiting Solar 
Observatory and the Explorer series of astronomical satellites built the foundation for the most 
successful period of astronomical discovery in history, which continues today”. Webb also 
“enhanced the role of scientists in key ways. He gave them greater control in the selection 
process of science missions and he created the NASA University Program, which established 
grants for space research, funded the construction of new laboratories at universities and 
provided fellowships for graduate students” (“Who is James Webb?”, NASA James Webb Space 
Telescope website). 
 
Webb’s legacy has been complicated by allegations that at the State Department and NASA he 
played a leading role in the lavender scare, in which hundreds of gay personnel were fired from 
the federal government. In 2021 four astronomers published an op-ed in Scientific American 
requesting the renaming of the soon-to-be-launched James Webb Space Telescope, but NASA 
administrators announced that an inquiry into Webb’s actions determined it was unlikely he had 
played a key role in the firings and the name would be kept. 
 
00761 £450 
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47.  Weinberg, Steven. The Discovery of Subatomic Particles. New York & San 
Francisco: Scientific American Library, an imprint of W. H. Freeman and Company, 1983.  
Quarto. Original blue cloth, titles to spine in silver, grey endpapers. With the dust jacket. Double-page frontispiece 
and illustrations throughout the text. An excellent copy – the cloth and contents fresh – in the jacket that is 
lightly toned with minor creasing and short splits at the edges, some scratches primarily affecting the upper panel, 
and a small dark spot on the illustration on the upper panel.  
 
First edition, first printing of this important popular history of particle physics by “the 
preeminent public intellectual of fundamental physics”, Steven Weinberg (1933-2021) (Arkani-
Hamad, “How Steven Weinberg Transformed Physics and Physicists, Quanta Magazine, August 
11, 2021). Uncommon in nice condition in the dust jacket. 
 
Weinberg was one of the most important physicists of the 20th and 21st centuries and was 
awarded the 1979 Nobel Prize for the electroweak theory, which unified two of the fundamental 
forces: electromagnetism and the nuclear weak force. “Working separately, Dr. Abdus Salam, a 
Pakistani theoretical physicist, came to the same conclusions as Dr. Weinberg. Their model 
became known as the Weinberg-Salam Theory. It was revolutionary, not only for proposing the 
unification of the electromagnetic and weak forces, but also for creating a classification system of 
masses and charges for all fundamental particles, thereby forming the basis of the Standard 
Model, which includes all the forces except gravity” (New York Times obituary, July 29, 2021). 
 
“Though he had the respect, almost awe, of his colleagues for his scientific abilities and insights, 
he also possessed a rare ability among scientists to communicate and explain abstruse scientific 
ideas to the public. He was a sought-after speaker, and he wrote several popular books about 
science, notably The First Three Minutes: A Modern View of the Origin of the Universe (1977) (NYT).  
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As Weinberg explains in the introduction, The Discovery of Subatomic Particles, “grew out of a course 
that I gave at Harvard in the spring of 1980... to engage students who were not assumed to have 
any prior training in mathematics or physics in learning about the great achievements of 
twentieth-century physics”. It “covers the discovery of the fundamental particles that make up all 
ordinary atoms: the electron, the proton, and the neutron” and was written “for readers who 
may not be familiar with classical physics, but are willing to pick up enough of it as they go along 
to be able to understand the rich tangle of ideas and experiments that make up the history of 
twentieth century physics”. 
 
00682 £175 
 

 
 
48.  Wilder, Inez Whipple. The Morphology of Amphibian Metamorphosis. 

Northampton, MA: Smith College, 1925.  
Octavo. Original buff boards with white cloth backstrip, printed paper label to spine. Frontispiece and 5 plates 
from photos, 2 engraved single-page plates, 2 engraved folding plates, diagrams within the text. Textblock 
unopened. Ownership ink stamp of Keith Stewart Thomson. Spine cloth just a little toned, a few small spots and 
marks on the binding. Excellent condition.  
 
First edition, first printing of this rare volume by a Smith College zoology instructor. From the 
library of historian of science Keith Stewart Thomson (1938 - ), with his ink stamp on the front 
free endpaper. 
 
Inez Whipple Wilder began her career as a high school teacher before being hired at Smith, 
where she was promoted to full professor in 1922. Her research “involved the epidermal 
markings of mammalian palms and soles as well as the anatomy, embryology, and life history of 
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amphibians” (Ogilvie, Biographical Dictionary of Women in Science, p. 1378). This volume, published 
as part of Smith’s fiftieth anniversary celebrations, is unusually attractive and finely printed for a 
work of academic zoology. It also includes a set of fantastic folding plates illustrating in detail the 
microscopic internal anatomy of amphibians undergoing metamorphosis, as well as illustrations 
from photos taken by the author in her laboratory. 
 
00751 £175 
 

 
 

THE  EXCEPTIONAL PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD OF 
A TEENAGE GIRL’S RESEARCH SUMMER AT WOODS HOLE 

49.  (Woods Hole) Hibbard, Hope. Photo album recording student life at the Woods 
Hole Marine Biological Laboratory, compiled by an important, early female biologist.  
Woods Hole, MA, 1917.  
Purpose-made photo album (209 x 135 mm). Brad-fastened, black card binding, title “Photographs” in silver to 
the upper board, manufacturer’s blind stamp to the lower board, 18 leaves of black paper. 29 photographs of 
which 27 are 85 x 60 mm with white borders. One, at 33 x 26 mm, appears to have been cut from a larger 
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photograph to isolate Hibbard’s face, and another, of Hibbard’s mother at home, is 113 x 66. Manuscript title to 
each photo in white ink on the black paper. A little wear along the edges of the binding, shallow abrasion to the 
upper board, photos slightly cockled from mounting and occasionally a little toned, two photos with pale blotches 
from processing. Very good condition.  
 
A remarkable photographic record of biologist Hope Hibbard’s undergraduate summer at the 
Woods Hole Marine Biological Laboratory, an important site for the history of women 
biologists. Hibbard went on to become one of the most significant women to pursue a career in 
biology during the early 20th century. Primary sources for the education and early careers of 
female scientists at this time are extremely uncommon, visual documentation exceptionally so, 
and the connections between Hibbard, the MBL, and the wider history of women in science 
makes this a particularly important and evocative example. 
 
Hibbard (1893-1988) was a prominent zoologist, cytologist, and proponent of women in science. 
She received her bachelor’s and master’s degrees from the University of Missouri and completed 
her dissertation on sea urchin egg fertilisation at Bryn Mawr in 1921. A fellowship offer from the 
American Association of University Women allowed her to do research in Paris, where she 
studied oogenesis in frog eggs at the Sorbonne, eventually earning a second doctorate. On her 
return to the US she joined the faculty at Oberlin College, “where she moved through the 
academic ranks rapidly” and was popular with her students (Ogilvie, Biographical Dictionary of 
Women in Science, p. 594). 
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“In the 1930s, Hibbard published papers on the histology of limpets, earthworms, squid, and 
silkworms. Probably her most important work was on the Golgi apparatus [an organelle in cells 
that packages proteins before sending them to their destinations, a sort of post office of the cell]. 
She produced a definitive literature review on the subject that is still cited” (Ogilvie).  
 
Hibbard was a member of many professional societies, including the American Association for 
the Advancement of Science, the American Society of Naturalists, and the American Society of 
Zoologists. She focused much of her attention “on the status of women in academia as well as in 
society at large”, writing “numerous other papers on women’s issues, including ‘Vocations for 
Women and How College Can Prepare Them’ in 1935 and ‘The Life of Oberlin Women Today’ 
in 1937” (Oakes, Encyclopedia of World Scientists, p. 332). After retiring she travelled extensively and 
was active in the nuclear disarmament movement, the American Association of University 
Women, and the League of Women Voters. 
 

 
 
The Woods Hole Marine Biological Laboratory was founded by Spencer Fullerton Baird in 1885 
as a small research station for the US Fish Commission. Its location, where the cold waters of 
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Cape Cod meet the warmer Gulf Stream, is a site of great biological diversity, and Baird hoped to 
establish it as a major research centre.  
 
“In 1887, the Woman’s Education Association appointed a committee of twelve members ‘to 
perfect plans for the organization of a permanent sea-side laboratory’ that would replace the 
Annisquam Laboratory and combine research and instruction... The Marine Biological 
Laboratory was incorporated on March 20, 1888... The board, as well as Whitman, agreed that 
the ‘formative principle’ of the MBL was co-operation, and they worked to develop nationwide 
interest among colleges and universities in the MBL’s use and support. A summer-only 
institution during its first decades, the MBL grew rapidly, with 17 students and investigators in its 
inaugural year and 110 four summers later. Notably, women were well represented at the MBL 
from the start; in 1888, nearly half the students and investigators were women. The first summer 
course offered at MBL was Invertebrate Zoology (now called Neural Systems and Behavior). It 
was soon complemented by other courses that are still offered today: Embryology, Physiology, 
and a course in microscope techniques” (“About the MBL: History & Archives”, website of the 
Marine Biological Laboratory). 
 
“What set the MBL apart from earlier sea-side laboratories was the research opportunities 
available to women at a time when significant barriers existed in their pursuit of a scientific 
career” (Zottoli & Seyfarth, “The Marine Biological Laboratory and the Advancement of 
Women in the Early 20th Century: The Example of Mary Jane Hogue (1883-1962)”, Journal of the 
History of Biology, Spring 2015, p. 138). It therefore became an important point of connection for 
female biologists throughout the United States, and many developed extensive professional 
networks associated with the laboratory. As Hibbard’s near-contemporary Mary Jane Hogue put 
it, “There is something about the name of ‘Woods Hole’ which brings a smile to the face of 
every frequenter as she recalls the past, and which fills her with longing for the coming summer 
and its new joys, even though they are nine months away” (Zottoli & Seyfarth, p. 158).  
 
Hibbard herself had a career-long relationship with the MBL. She spent most of her own 
summers doing research there, purchasing a summer home at Woods Hole in 1937 (Hibbard-
Romer Family Collection finding aid, Woods Hole Museum) and eventually becoming a trustee 
of the MBL. This album is the record of her first visit as an undergraduate in 1917, when she 
took the annual course on invertebrate zoology.  
 
Hibbard’s album contains twenty-nine photos, all of which are labelled in her hand, and at least 
eighteen of which document her summer at Woods Hole. There are also images from a visit to 
Canada that may have been undertaken during her journey to or from Massachusetts, as well as 
portraits of family and friends, including her sister Ruth, who met her future husband, 
palaeontologist Alfred Romer (1894-1973), at Woods Hole. Hibbard herself appears in at least 
six photos, including in a bathing costume “at 16 Island Lake” (probably during the Canada 
holiday) and posing in “my ‘M’ Sweater” (for the University of Missouri) with beret, neckerchief, 
and long black skirt.  
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The most evocative photos were taken with two fellow students, Mary W. Davy of Goucher 
College and Hope Nichols of Mount Holyoke, both of whom were also enrolled in the MBL’s 
zoology course. The first is a fantastic shot of Hibbard and Davy “eating lobster”, the two girls 
sitting on a rocky shore with the crustaceans, fruit, and a package of crackers in their laps. In 
another, Hibbard and Nichols stand together in a dancing pose, grinning broadly, their joined 
arms extending toward the camera. Nichols and Davy appear together in full-body waterproofs 
on the deck of a ship “at Niagra Falls” — presumably the three made the trip to Canada 
together. Nichols also appears in another photo showing her “in swimming”, her head just 
visible above the water, with a larger group of swimmers in the background. We have been 
unable to locate more information on Nichols and Davy, but further research would no doubt 
be rewarding. 
 
In addition to portraits of Hibbard and her friends, scenes around Woods Hole and the 
laboratory are well represented. Of particular interest are two shots taken during a field trip 
organised by the laboratory. In the first, “lunch on a field trip”, a large group of people, 
including several women, stand on a rocky shore holding food in their hands. The second was 
taken in shallow water looking out across the bay towards a distant shore. It is labelled “on a 
field trip”, and the students and researchers have split into small groups to explore below the 
surface, with some bending down to look more closely. A number of women are again visible, 
wearing the typical feminine bathing costumes of the era.  
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An image titled “Whitman Cottage where I lived” depicts four young women sitting on the 
porch of a large, shingle-clad cottage. Though we have been unable to locate the cottage, there is 
a Whitman Road in Woods Hole today. Other shots include the laboratory itself as seen from 
across the harbour with a canoeist in the foreground; the US Fish Commission building; a naval 
“submarine chaser” docked at a jetty; a five-masted schooner at a distance in the harbour; a naval 
training ship named “the Ranger”; and the local landmark known as toad rock. There is a photo 
of each of the two harbours, the Great Harbour and the Little Harbour, both with small sail 
boats. There are also two photos of “the bathing beach”, including the one mentioned above of 
Hope Nichols submerged, and these are likely from Woods Hole.  
 
This album is a superb record of the education of a young scientist within an expanding network 
of like-minded women, and also captures the early history of one of America’s pre-eminent 
scientific institutions. 
 
00738 £3,250 


